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Important: Before using, carefully read all 
information. Store the user instructions in 
a safe place.
_________________________________________________________________________

START UP
Note: Before starting assembly, please make sure that the washer pad is 
completely fitted onto the washer head
_________________________________________________________________________

Warning: Risk of injury due to washer 
head if the washer pad has not been 
fitted. Keep the device out of the reach of 
children. Keep out of the sun.
ASSEMBLING AND FILLING THE SOLUTION CONTAINER
� � Carefully remove rubber fastener. Do not remove the pump tube from the 
washer head. � Slowly fill the solution container with clean water (corresponds to 
approx. 70ml of solution). If needed, you can also add a drop of common household 
dishwashing liquid. � Carefully screw the solution container all the way into the washer 
head. As you do this, the pump tube must be inserted into the solution container.
_________________________________________________________________________

INSTRUCTIONS
� To apply the cleaning solution, press the spray button and spray the 
surface evenly and thoroughly. Then use the washer pad to loosen the dirt.
Note: Wash washer pad in the washing machine when necessary. Be sure 
to follow the washing instructions on the washer pad �. Now, vacuum the 
surface with the Vileda Windomatic. Be sure to follow the user instructions 
for the Windomatic.
Storage
Keep the device out of the reach of children. Keep out of the sun.
Troubleshooting
Spray bottle won't spray
==> rinse the spray opening with lukewarm water.
==> fill up cleaning solution.
==> pump mechanism in spray bottle is defective, contact retailer.
The pump tube has come loose from the washer head.
==> � Carefully push the end of the pump tube all the way into the pump 
opening on the washer head.
GB: Freudenberg Household Products LP, Vileda House, 2 Chichester Street, 
Rochdale, Lancashire OL16 2AX • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Wichtig: Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle 
Hinweise sorgfältig. Bewahren Sie die 

Gebrauchsanweisung und Warnhinweise 
für den zukünftigen Gebrauch auf.
_________________________________________________________________________

ZUSAMMENBAUEN VON FLÜSSIGKEITSBEHÄLTER UND 
EINWASCHER, BEFÜLLUNG MIT REINIGUNGSMITTEL
Hinweis: Stellen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau des Spray-Einwaschers sicher, dass der 
Einwascher-Bezug korrekt und vollständig auf dem Einwascher-Kopf befestigt ist.
_________________________________________________________________________

Warnung: Es besteht ein Verletzungsrisiko, wenn 
der Wischbezug nicht richtig am Einwascher-Kopf 
befestigt wurde. Bewahren Sie das Gerät 
ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Nicht 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
ZUSAMMENBAU UND BEFÜLLEN DES FLÜSSIGKEITSBEHÄLTERS 
� � Entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Gummizug. Trennen Sie den Pumpröhrchen 
nicht vom Kopf des Einwaschers. � Füllen Sie den Flüssigkeitsbehälter 
langsam mit sauberem Wasser (entspricht ca. 70ml Fassungsvermögen). Bei 
Bedarf noch einige Tropfen eines herkömmlichen Handspülmittels ergänzen. 
� Den Flüssigkeitsbehälter vorsichtig in den Einwascher-Kopf drehen. Dabei 
muss das Pumpröhrchen in den Flüssigkeitsbehälter ragen.
_________________________________________________________________________

ANWENDUNG
� Um die Reinigungsflüssigkeit auf die zu reinigende Fläche aufzutragen, den 
Spray-Knopf drücken und die Fläche vollständig und großzügig einsprühen. 
Benutzen Sie dann den Wischbezug, um eingetrockneten Schmutz zu lösen. 
Hinweis: Der Wischbezug des Einwaschers ist waschmaschinengeeignet. 
Bitte beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise auf dem Einwascher �. Nun können 
Sie die Flüssigkeit mit dem Windomatic Fenstersauger absaugen. Bitte 
beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung für den Windomatic Fenstersauger.
Aufbewahrung
Bewahren Sie das Gerät ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Nicht 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
Problembehandlung
Sprühflasche sprüht nicht 
==> Reinigen Sie die Sprühdüse mit lauwarmen Wasser
==> Füllen Sie frische Reinigungslösung ein
==> Pumpmechanismus in der Sprühflasche ist defekt, bitte kontaktieren 
Sie den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. 
Das Pumpröhrchen wurde getrennt vom Einwascher geliefert. 
==> � Drücken Sie das Pumpröhrchen vorsichtig in die dafür 
vorhergesehene Öffnung am Kopf des Einwaschers.
D Vileda GmbH, Im Technologiepark 19, 69469 Weinheim, Deutschland, 
www.vileda.de; FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim; Distributeur: A Joh. 
Alex. Niernsee KG, 1053 Wien CH Promena AG, 4133 Pratteln 1 
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Important: Avant utilisation lire attentivement 
toutes les informations. Conserver les 
conseils d'utilisation en lieu sûr
_________________________________________________________________________

INDICATION 
Attention: avant de débuter l'assemblage, assurez-vous que le mouilleur 
est bien attaché à la tête lavante
_________________________________________________________________________

Attention: risque de blessure avec la tête 
lavante si le mouilleur n'est pas bien 
attaché. Garder l'appareil hors de la portée 
des enfants. Garder à l'abri du soleil.
ASSEMBLAGE DU RESERVOIR ET DE LA TETE LAVANTE, ET REMPLISSAGE
� � Enlever soigneusement l'attache en caoutchouc. Ne pas retirer la 
pompe de la tête nettoyante � Remplir doucement le réservoir avec de 
l'eau propre (environ 70ml d'eau). Si besoin, vous pouvez également ajouter 
une goutte de nettoyant vitres. � Visser délicatement le réservoir tout le 
long de la tête nettoyante. La pompe doit être insérée dans le réservoir
_________________________________________________________________________

FONCTIONNEMENT
� Appuyer sur le bouton et vaporiser de l’eau (nettoyante) sur l’ensemble 
de la surface à nettoyer. Utiliser ensuite le mouilleur pour enlever les 
saletés. Note  : quand nécessaire, nettoyer le mouilleur à la machine à 
laver. Assurez-vous de suivre les conseils de nettoyage du mouilleur �. 
Maintenant, aspirer la surface avec le Windomatic de Vileda. Assurez-vous 
de suivre les conseils d'utilisation du Windomatic
Rangement
Garder l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants. Garder à l'abri du soleil.
Dépannage
Le spray ne vaporise pas
==> Rincer le pulvérisateur avec de l'eau tiède
==> Remplir avec de l'eau (et du nettoyant si besoin)
==> Le mécanisme de la pompe est déféctueux, contacter Vileda
La pompe s'est détachée de la tête lavante
==> � poussez délicatement sur le bas de la pompe tout le long de 
l'ouverture de la tête lavante
B: FHP Vileda S.C.S., Avenue André Ernst 14, 4800 Verviers, 
Belgique/België • F : FHP Vileda S.A., 4 av Laurent Cely, Hall D - 4e étage, 
92600 Asnières sur seine • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Belangrijk: Lees aandachtig alle 
instructies vóór gebruik. Bewaar deze 
instructies en waarschuwingen veilig
_________________________________________________________________________

HET INSCHAKELEN
Waarschuwing: Voor u begint met de montage, zorg ervoor dat de 
inwasser goed is bevestigd aan de reinigingskop.

_________________________________________________________________________

Waarschuwing: Risico op verwondingen 
indien de inwasser is niet goed 
bevestigd aan de reinigingskop. Berg het 
toestel op buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Het toestel buiten zonlicht houden.
MONTAGE EN VULLING VAN HET RESERVOIR
� � Verwĳder voorzichtig de rubberen bevestiging. Haal het pompbuisje niet uit 
de reinigingskop. � Het reservoir voorzichtig met schoon water vullen (ongeveer 
70 ml). Indien nodig kunt u een klein beetje gewone afwasmiddel toevoegen. 
� Het reservoir helemaal tot in de reinigingskop voorzichtig dichtschroeven.
_________________________________________________________________________

GEBRUIKSAANWĲZING
� Om het reinigingsvloeistof aan te brengen, haal de trekker over en 
verstuif gelĳkmatig op het oppervlak. Gebruik dan de inwasser om het vuil 
los te maken. Nota: indien nodig, de inwasser in de wasmachine wassen. 
Zorg ervoor dat de wasinstructies op inwasser goed worden gevolgd �. 
Zuig dan het oppervlakte met het Vileda Windomatic schoon. Zorg ervoor 
dat de Windomatic Gebruiksaanwĳzing goed wordt gevolgd
Opruimen
Berg het toestel op buiten het bereik van kinderen. Het toestel buiten zonlicht houden
Probleemoplossing
De spray sproeit niet
==> De verstuiver met lauw water afspoelen.
==>  Vul met water (en reinigingsmiddel indien nodig)
==> De verstuiver van het pompmechanisme is defect, neem contact op 
met Vileda.
==> Het pompbuisje is losgekomen van de reinigingskop
==> � Duw voorzichtig op het einde van het buisje naar boven toe richting 
de reinigingskop.
B/NL : FHP Vileda S.C.S., Avenue André Ernst 14, 4800 Verviers, 
Belgique/België • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Importante: Prima dell'uso, leggere con 
attenzione tutte le informazioni. Conservare 
le istruzioni d'uso in un luogo sicuro.
_________________________________________________________________________

Attenzione: Prima di iniziare l'assemblaggio, assicurarsi che il panno sia 
completamente montato sulla testa del pulitore.
_________________________________________________________________________

Attenzione: la testa del pulitore potrebbe 
causare infortuni qualora il panno non 
fosse stato fissato. Tenere il dispositivo 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Tenere 
lontano dal sole.
MONTAGGIO E RIEMPIMENTO 
� � Rimuovere con cautela il labbro in gomma. Non rimuovere il 
tubo della pompa dalla testa del pulitore. � Riempire lentamente il 
contenitore con acqua pulita (corrisponde all'incirca 70 ml di 
soluzione). Se necessario, è possibile anche aggiungere una 
goccia del proprio detergente. � Avvitare bene il contenitore al 
pulitore. Il tubo della pompa deve essere inserito all'interno del 
contenitore.
_________________________________________________________________________

ISTRUZIONI D‘USO
� Per iniziare a pulire, premere il pulsante spray e spruzzare sulla 
superficie accuratamente ed in modo uniforme. Poi usare il panno per 
rimuovere lo sporco. Nota: Lavare il panno in lavatrice quando necessario. 
Assicurarsi di seguire le istruzioni di lavaggio del panno �. Ora, asciugare 
la superficie con Vileda Windo matic. Assicurarsi di seguire le istruzioni 
d'uso di Vileda Windo matic.
Mantenimento
Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Tenere lontano dal sole.
Risoluzione Dei Problemi
La bottiglia spray non spruzza
==> Sciacquare l'apertura a spruzzo con acqua tiepida.
==> Riempire con la soluzione detergente.
==> Se il meccanismo a pompa del flacone spray è difettoso, contattare il 
rivenditore.
Il tubo della pompa è staccato dalla testa.
==> � Spingere delicatamente l'estremità del tubo della pompa fino in 
fondo alla testa.
I: FHP di R. Freudenberg s.a.s., Via dei Valtorta, 48, 20127 Milano (MI), 
www.vileda.it • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Importante: antes de su uso, leer la información 
atentamente. Guardar las instrucciones de uso 
para futuras consultas
_________________________________________________________________________

UNIR EL RECIPIENTE CON EL CABEZAL Y RELLENAR CON LÍQUIDO LIMPIADOR
Importante: antes que comenzar el montaje, por favor asegúrese de que 
el paño limpiador está bien ajustado al cabezal
_________________________________________________________________________

Importante: existe riesgo de lesiones si 
el paño limpiador no está instalado. 
Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de 
los niños. No exponer a la luz solar directa.
UNIR EL RECIPIENTE LIMPIADOR
� � Retire con cuidado el retenedor de goma. No quitar el dosificador del cabezal. 
� Rellenar el recipiente con agua limpia (aprox. 70 ml de liquido). Si es necesario, 
añadir unas gotas de lavavajillas concentrado � Con cuidado enrosque el cabezal 

en el recipiente. Al hacer esto el dosificador quedarán en el interior del recipiente.
_________________________________________________________________________

PUESTA EN MARCHA
� Para aplicar el liquido limpiador, apretar el botón del espray y rociar 
toda la superficie de manera uniforme. A continuación utilizar el paño para 
quitar la suciedad. Nota: puede lavar el paño en la lavadora cuando crea 
necesario. Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de lavado que aparecen 
en el paño �. Ahora, aspire la superficie con Windomatic de Vileda. 
Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de Windomatic.
Almacenamiento
Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. No exponer a la luz solar directa.
Solución de problemas
El espray no pulveriza
==> enjuagar la apertura del espray con agua tibia
==> el dosificador está defectuoso, contacte con el proveedor
==> el dosificador se ha soltado del cabezal
==> � Con cuidado coloque el final del dosificador dentro de la ranura 
que se encuentra en el cabezal 
ES : Vileda Ibérica S.A.S.C. Pol. Ind. Can Volart. Ctra. C-17, 
km.15,5 08150 Parets del Vallés. Barcelona • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Importante: Antes de utilizar, leia 
cuidadosamente toda a informação. 
Guarde as intruções num local seguro.
_________________________________________________________________________

MONTAR O RECIPIENTE E A CABEÇA DO ACESSÓRIO, 
ENCHENDOO COM UMA SOLUÇÃO DE LIMPEZA
Aviso: Antes de iniciar a montagem, por favor assegure-se que o pano 
está bem colocado na cabeça do acessório.
_________________________________________________________________________

No caso do pano não estar devidamente 
colocado na cabeça do acessório há 
risco de ferimento. Mantenha o produto 
fora do alcance das crianças e não o 
exponha ao sol.
MONTAR O RECIPIENTE
� � Remova cuidadosamente o fecho de borracha. Não remova o tubo 
da cabeça do acessório. � Encha devagar o recipiente com água limpa 
(corresponde a aprox. 70ml de solução) Se necessário, também pode 
adicionar uma gota do seu detergente líquido de uso doméstico para lavar 
a loiça. � Encaixe cuidadosamente o recipiente com a solução dentro da 
cabeça do acessório. Á medida que o faz o tubo entra no recipiente. 
_________________________________________________________________________

COMEÇAR A LAVAR
� Para aplicar a solução de limpeza, pressione o botão do pulverizador e 
pulverize a superficie uniforme e abundantemente. De seguida, use o pano 
para desprender a sujidade. Nota: Lave o pano na máquina de lavar quando 
necessário. Certifique-se que segue as instruções de lavagem indicadas no 
pano �. Agora, aspire a superficie com o Windomatic Vileda. Certifique-se 
que segue as instruções de uso do Windomatic.
Armazenamento
Mantenha o produto fora do alcance das crianças e não o exponha ao sol.
Resolução de problemas
A garrafa pulverizadora não pulveriza
==> Lave com água morna a abertura do pulverizador.
==> Encha o recipiente com a solução.
==> O sistema de bomba da garrafa pulverizadora está defeituoso, 
contacte o revendedor.
O tubo soltou-se da cabeça pulverizadora.
==> � Encaixe cuidadosamente o tubo na abertura da cabeça pulverizadora.
P: VILEDA IBÉRICA, S.A. em Comandita, Apartado 12170, 1061-001 Lisboa 
Códex, PORTUGAL • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Σηµαντικό: ∆ιαβάστε προσεκτικά τις 
οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης για µελλοντική αναφορά.
_________________________________________________________________________

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ∆ΟΧΕΙΟ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ ΚΑΙ ΓΕΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΟ 
∆ΟΧΕΙΟ ΜΕ ΤΟ ∆ΙΑΛΥΜΑ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΘΥΜΕΙΤΕ.
Προσοχή: Πριν ξεκινήστε την συναρµολόγηση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πανί 
καθαρισµού έχει εφαρµόσει καλά στην κεφαλή.
_________________________________________________________________________

Προσοχή: Υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυµατισµού 
στην περίπτωση που το πανί καθαρισµού 
δεν έχει εφαρµόσει πλήρως στην κεφαλή. 
Να φυλάσσετε την συσκευή µακριά από 
παιδιά και µακριά από τον ήλιο.
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ∆ΟΧΕΙΟΥ
� � Προσεχτικά αφαιρέστε  τον πλαστικό σύνδεσµο. Μην αφαιρέσετε τον 
σωλήνα άντλησης από την κεφαλή. � Σιγά σιγά γεµίστε το δοχείο µε 
καθαρό νερό (χωρητικότητα περίπου 70ml) Εάν χρειάζεται προσθέστε µια 
σταγόνα κοινού καθαριστικού (όπως υγρό καθαρισµού πιάτων). 
� Προσεκτικά βιδώστε το δοχείο στην κεφαλή. Καθώς βιδώνετε ο 
σωλήνας άντλησης θα πρέπει να βρίσκετε µέσα στο δοχείο.
_________________________________________________________________________

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
� Πιέστε το κουµπί ψεκασµού. Ψεκάστε οµοιόµορφα την επιφάνεια. Στη 
συνέχεια χρησιµοποιήστε το πανί καθαρισµού για να καθαρίσετε τα τζάµια 
σας. Σηµείωση: Μπορείτε να πλύνετε το πανί στο πλυντήριο όταν 
χρειάζεται. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες πλυσίµατος που βρίσκονται πάνω στο 
πανί �. Τώρα µπορείτε να χρησιµοποιήσετε το Windomatic για να 
απορροφήσετε τα ίχνη νερού που έχουν µείνει και να κάνετε τα τζάµια σας 
πιο αστραφτερά από ποτέ. Βεβαιωθείτε  ότι χρησιµοποιείτε το Windomatic 
σύµφωνα µε τις οδηγίες του.

Αποθήκευση
Να φυλάσσετε την συσκευή µακριά από παιδιά και µακριά από τον ήλιο.
Πιθανά Προβλήµατα
∆εν µπορώ να ψεκάσω
==> Ξεβγάλετε την οπή ψεκασµού µε χλιαρό νερό
==> Γεµίστε το δοχείο µε νερό
==> Ο µηχανισµός άντλησης είναι ελαττωµατικός. Παρακαλώ 
επικοινωνήστε µε τον κατασκευαστή.
Ο σωλήνας άντλησης βγαίνει από την κεφαλή
==> � Προσεκτικά σπρώξτε την άκρη του σωλήνα στο ειδικό άνοιγµα που 
βρίσκετε στην κεφαλή
GR: FHP Ελλάς Α.Ε. Αχαρνών 36 Κηφισιά Τ.Κ. 145 61, Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης 
Πελατών: 800-500-2580 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Viktigt: Innan användning, läs noga igenom 
all information. Förvara bruksanvisningen 
på ett säkert ställe.
_________________________________________________________________________

MONTERING AV BEHÅLLARE FÖR RENGÖRINGSVÄTSKA OCH 
TVÄTTHUVUD SAMT FYLLNING AV RENGÖRINGSMEDEL
Varning: Innan montering, se till att tvättdynan är helt monterad på tvätthuvudet.
_________________________________________________________________________

Varning: Risk för skador på tvätthuvudet 
om tvättdynan inte har monterats 
ordentligt. Håll enheten utom räckhåll 
för barn. Låt den inte stå i direkt solljus.
MONTERING AV BEHÅLLARE FÖR RENGÖRINGSVÄTSKA
� � Ta försiktigt bort gummifästet. Avlägsna pumpslangen från 
tvätthuvudet � Fyll behållaren med rent vatten (motsvarar ca. 70 ml). Vid 
behov, addera ett par droppar av rengöringsmedel. � Skruva fast 
behållaren på tvätthuvudet.Se till så att pumpslangen förs in i behållaren.
_________________________________________________________________________

KOM IGÅNG MED ARBETET
� Om du vill använda rengöringsvätskan, tryck på sprayknappen och 
spraya ytan jämnt och grundligt. Använd sedan tvättdynan för att lossa 
smutsen. Obs: Vid behov, tvätta tvättdynan i tvättmaskinen. Var noga med 
att följa tvättråden �. Nu, sug ytan torr med Vileda Windomatic. Var noga 
med att följa bruksanvisningen för Windomatic.
Förvaring
Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn. Låt den inte stå i direkt solljus.
Felsökning
Ingen vätska kommer ut ur sprayflaskan
==> Skölj sprayöppningen med ljummet vatten.
==> Fyll på med rengöringsvätska.
==> Pumpmekanismen i sprayflaskan är defekt, v.v kontakta återförsäljaren.
Pumpslangen har lossnat från tvätthuvudet.
==> � Tryck försiktigt pumpslangen hela vägen in i pumpöppningen på 
tvätthuvudet.
SE: Freudenberg Household Products AB, Konsumentkontakt, Box 4013, 
203 11 Malmö, Sverige, konsumentkontakt@fhp-ww.com, 040 669 50 25 • 
D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Tärkeää: Lue käyttöohjeet huolella ennen 
käyttöä. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää tarvetta 
varten.
_________________________________________________________________________

KOKOA PESIN JA NESTESÄILIÖ, TÄYTÄ SÄILIÖ
Ennen kokoamista, katso, että pesutyyny on kunnolla kiinni pesimessä.
_________________________________________________________________________

Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat kunnolla 
paikoillaan ja kiinni. Säilytä lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
NESTESÄILIÖN KOKOAMINEN
� � Irrota kuminauha varovasti. Älä irrota spray-vesiputkea pesimestä. 
� Täytä nestesäiliö vedellä (noin 70 ml) Voit halutessasi lisätä myös 
ikkunapuhdistusainetta sen käyttöohjeen mukaan. � Kierrä nestesäiliö 
varovasti pesimeen. Näin spray-vesiputki menee säiliön sisälle.
_________________________________________________________________________

KÄYTTÖ
� Suihkuttaaksesi nestettä säiliöstä, paina spray-nappia ja suihkuta 
nestettä tasaisesti. Sen jälkeen puhdista ja irrota lika pesutyynyllä. 
Huomio: Pese pesutyyny tarvittaessa pesukoneessa. Noudata 
pesuohjeita �. Ikkunoiden pesun jälkeen imuroi pinta Vileda WindoMatic 
ikkunaimurilla. Noudata WindoMaticin käyttöohjeita.
Säilytys
Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
Vianmääritys
Spray-toiminto ei toimi.
==> huuhtele sprayn tuloaukko haalealla vedellä.
==> täytä nestesäiliö.
==>pumppumekanismi on vioittunut. Ota yhteyttä Viledan kuluttajapalveluun.
Spray-vesiputki on irronnut pesimestä.
==> � Työnnä vesiputken pää varovasti paikalleen pesimeen.
FI: Freudenberg Household Products Oy Ab, Kuluttajapalvelu, Hämeentie 3, 
00530 Helsinki, kuluttajapalvelu@fhp-ww.com,puh. 0424 - 286 600 • 
D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Vigtigt: Læs hele brugervejledningen før brug. 
Opbevar brugervejledningen et sikkert sted.
_________________________________________________________________________

SÅDAN SAMLES SPRAY HOVED/HODE OG BEHOLDER. SÅDAN PÅFYLDES 
VAND I BEHOLDEREN.

Advarsel : Sørg for at microfiberpuden er korrekt monteret på spray hovedet/hodet.
_________________________________________________________________________

Advarsel: Der er risiko for skader på spray 
hovedet/hodet, hvis microfiberpuden ikke 
er monteret korrekt. Hold sprayflasken 
udenfor børns/barns rækkevidde.
SAMLING AF SPRAYFLASKEN
� � Fjern forsigtigt sikkerhedsbåndet. Fjern ikke pumpeslangen fra 
spray hovedet/hodet. � Fyld beholderen med rent vand, der kan med 
fordel anvendes destilleret vand (70 ml.) � Skru beholderen fast på spray 
hovedet/hodet. Sørg for at pumpeslangen kommer ned i beholderen.
_________________________________________________________________________

KOM GODT I GANG
� Tryk på spray-knappen og fordel sprayen grundigt på overfladen. Vask 
snavset væk med microfiberpuden. OBS: Vaskepuden kan 
maskinvaskes. Følg vaskeinstruktionerne på vaskepuden �. Anvend 
Vileda Windomatic til at opsuge alt det beskidte vand. Følg 
brugervejledningen på Windomatic.
Opbevaring
Hold sprayflasken udenfor børns/barns rækkevidde.
Fejlfinding
Der kommer ikke noget spray
==> Rens spray dyssen med håndvarmt vand.
==> Påfyld væske i beholderen 
==> Pumpemekanismen i sprayflaksen er defekt. Kontakt forhandler.
Pumpeslangen er faldet af spray hovedet/hodet.
==> � Skub forsigtigt enden af slangen ind i pumpeåbningen på spray 
hovedet/hodet.
DK: forbrugerkontakt@fhp-ww.com, 70 21 00 52, tryk 3 • 
NO: forbrukerkontakt@fhp-ww.com, +46-40-669 50 25 • D: FHP Export 
GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Ważne. Przed użyciem, należy przeczytać uważnie 
wszystkie informacje oraz przechowywać instrukcję 
użytkownika w bezpiecznym miejscu.
_________________________________________________________________________

MONTAŻ POJEMNIKA Z PŁYNEM Z GŁOWICĄ CZYSZCZĄCĄ ORAZ 
SPOSÓB NAPEŁNIANIA POJEMNIKA ŚRODKIEM CZYSZCZĄCYM
Ostrzeżenie: Przed montażem trzeba upewnić się, że nakładka 
czyszcząca jest dobrze dopasowana do głowicy czyszczącej
_________________________________________________________________________

Ostrzeżenie: istnieje ryzyko zranienia 
jeśli głowica czyszcząca zostanie źle 
dopasowana. Przechowywać urządzenie 
z dala od dzieci. Unikać pozostawiania 
urządzenia na słońcu.
MONTAŻ POMPKI 
� � Należy ostrożnie usunąć gumowy element mocujący, nie usuwając rurki z głowicy 
czyszczącej. � Powoli należy napełnić pojemnik czystą wodą (pojemność ok. 70ml 
roztworu) JEŚLI ZAJDZIE POTRZEBA MOŻNA DODAĆ ODROBINĘ DELIKATNEGO 
PŁYNU CZYSZCZĄCEGO. � Ostrożnie przykręć pojemnik z płynem do głowicy 
czyszczącej. Rurka do pompowania powinna znajdować się w pojemniku z płynem.
_________________________________________________________________________

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO PRACY
� By zaaplikować płyn czyszczący należy nacisnąć na spryskiwacz i spryskać 
powierzchnię równomiernie i dokładnie. Następnie czyścić przy pomocy 
nakładki. Dodatkowo: Nakładkę czyszczącą można prać w pralce. Należy 
upewnić się, że postępuje się zgodnie z instrukcją umieszczoną na nakładce 
czyszczącej �. Teraz, za pomocą Vileda WINDOMATIC należy usunąć 
pozostałości brudu na powierzchni, zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi WINDOMATIC
Przechowywanie.
Przechowywać urządzenie z dala od dzieci. Unikać pozostawiania 
urządzenia na słońcu.
Rozwiązywanie problemów.
rozpylacz nie działa
==>Wypłukać otwór spryskiwacza letnią wodą
==>Napełnić pojemnik płynem czyszczącym
==>Mechanizm do pompowania jest uszkodzony, należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą
pompka poluzowała się 
==> � Powoli pchnąć do oporu koniec rurki tak by stykała się z otworem 
znajdującym się na głowicy czyszczącej.
PL: FHP Vileda Sp. z o.o. ul. Puławska 182, 02-670 WARSZAWA; www.vileda.pl; 
nr kontaktowy: +48 22 5432880 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim

U

Fontos: Használat előtt alaposan olvassa 
át a tájékoztatót. Tárolja a használati 
útmutatót biztonságos helyen.
_________________________________________________________________________

ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS
Figyelmeztetés: Összeszerelés előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a 
párna tökéletesen illeszkedik a fejre.
_________________________________________________________________________

Figyelmeztetés: Sérülésveszély a fejnél, 
ha a párna nem illeszkedik tökéletesen. 
Gyerekektől tartsa távol a készüléket. 
Naptól védett helyen tárolja.
TARTÁLY ÖSSZESZERELÉSE
� � Óvatosan távolítsa el a gumi rögzítőt. Ne távolítsa el a 
pumpacsövet a fejből. � Lassan töltse meg a tartályt tiszta vízzel 
(hozzávetőlegesen 70 ml-nek megfelelő mennyiség). Ha 
szükséges, hozzáadható egy csepp mosogatószer is. � Óvatosan 
csavarja be a tartályt teljesen a fejbe. Behelyezés közben a 

pumpacsövet is be kell illeszteni a tartályba.
_________________________________________________________________________

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
� A tisztítószer felviteléhez meg kell nyomni a spray gombot, egyenletesen és 
alaposan befújni az egész felületet. Ezután használja a párnát a kosz 
eltávolításához. Megjegyzés: Szükség esetén mossa ki a párnát a 
mosógépben. Ilyenkor kövesse a párnán lévő használati útmutatót. �. 
Mindezek után porszívózza le a felületet Vileda Windomatic-ot használva. 
Tartsa be a Windomatic használati útmutatójában leírtakat.
Tárolás
Gyerekektől tartsa távol a készüléket. Naptól védett helyen tárolja.
Hibaelhárítás
Nem fúj a szórófej
==>öblítse át a szórófejet langyos vízzel.
==>töltse fel tisztítószerrel.
==>meghibásodott a pumpa a szórófejben, lépjen kapcsolatba a kereskedővel.
Kilazult a pumpa a fejnél.
==> � óvatosan nyomja be a pumpacső végét egészen a fej nyílásába.
HU: Freudenberg Háztartási Cikkek Bt., H-1118 Budapest, Rétköz u. 5., 
Vileda-hu@fhp-ww.com, www.vileda.hu • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Pomembno: Pred uporabo pazljivo 
preberite vse informacije. Navodila za 
uporabo shranite.
_________________________________________________________________________

SESTAVA REZERVOARJA ZA TEKOČINO IN GLAVE ČISTILCA TER 
POLNJENJE ČISTILA
Opozorilo: Pred sestavo, prosimo, poskrbite, da je prevleka čistilca 
ustrezno in povsem pritrjena na glavo čistilca. 
_________________________________________________________________________

Opozorilo: Če prevleka ni bila ustrezno 
pritrjena, obstaja nevarnost poškodb 
zaradi glave čistilca. Izdelek hranite izven 
dosega otrok. Ne puščajte na soncu.
SESTAVA REZERVOARJA ZA TEKOČINO
� � Previdno odstranite gumĳasto zapenjalo. Cevi črpalke ne odstranite z glave 
čistilca. � Rezervoar za tekočino počasi napolnite s čisto vodo (zadošča za okoli 70 ml 
tekočine). Če je potrebno, lahko dodate tudi kakšno kapljico detergenta za ročno 
pomivanje posode. � Previdno in povsem privĳte rezervoar za tekočino v glavo čistilca. 
Medtem, ko to počnete, mora biti cev črpalke vstavljena v rezervoar za tekočino.
_________________________________________________________________________

ČIŠČENJE
� Da napršite čistilno tekočino pritisnite na gumb za pršenje in površino 
napršite enakomerno in temeljito. Nato s prevleko očistite umazanĳo. Pozor: 
Prevleko čistilca, ko je potrebno, operite v pralnem stroju. Upoštevajte navodila 
za pranje na prevleki čistilca �. Sedaj uporabite Vileda Windomatic in posesajte 
površino. Poskrbite, da upoštevate navodila za uporabo izdelka Windomatic.
Hramba
Izdelek hranite izven dosega otrok. Ne puščajte na soncu.
Odpravljanje težav
Plastenka za pršenje ne prši
 ==> odprtino za pršenje izperite z mlačno vodo.
 ==> napolnite tekočino za čiščenje.
 ==> mehanizem za pršenje v plastenki je pokvarjen, kontaktirajte trgovca.
Cev črpalke se je ločila od glave čistilca.
==> � Konec cevi črpalke previdno potisnite do konca v odprtino črpalke na glavi čistilca.
SLO: Freudenberg gospodinjski proizvodi d.o.o., Limbuška c. 2, 
2341 Limbuš, tel. 02 421 5902 • D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Važno: Prije upotrebe pažljivo pročitajte 
sve informacije i upute. Korisničke upute 
pohranite i sačuvajte.
_________________________________________________________________________

SASTAVLJANJE SPREMNIKA TEKUĆINE ZA ČIŠĆENJE I GLAVE 
ČISTAČA, TE PUNJENJE SREDSTVOM ZA ČIŠĆENJE
Pozor: Prĳe početka sastavljanja, pobrinite se da je navlaka čistača 
primjereno i potpuno pričvršćena na glavu čistača.
_________________________________________________________________________

Pozor: Ako navlaka nije primjereno i 
potpuno pričvršćena, postoji rizik od 
ozljeda. Proizvod držite izvan dosega djece. 
Ne ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
SASTAVLJANJE SPREMNIKA TEKUĆINE ZA ČIŠĆENJE
� � Pažljivo uklonite gumeni pričvršćivač. Ne uklanjajte cĳev crpke s 
glave čistača. � Spremnik tekućine za čišćenje polako napunite čistom 
vodom ( količinom za oko 70 ml otopine ). Ako je potrebno, možete dodati 
koju kap deterdženta za ručno pranje posuđa. � Pažljivo i do kraja zavĳte 
spremnik tekućine za čišćenja u glavu čistača. Nakon što ste to učinili, 
cĳev crpke mora biti umetnuta u spremnik tekućine za čišćenje.
_________________________________________________________________________

ČIŠĆENJE
� Za nanošenje tekućine za čišćenje, pritisnite gumb za prskanje, te 
ravnomjerno i potpuno  poprskajte površinu. Nakon toga, očistite površinu 
pomoću navlake čistača. Opaska: Ako je potrebno, operite navlaku u 
perilici rublja. Slĳedite i poštujte upute za pranje na navlaci čistača �. 
Sada upotrĳebite Vileda Windomatic, te njime uklonite tekućinu i očistite 
površinu. Slĳedite i poštujte upute za korištenje Windomatic proizvoda.
Skladištenje
Proizvod držite izvan dosega djece. Ne ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
Rješavanje problema
Boca za raspršivanje ne prska
==> isperite otvor prskalice mlakom vodom
==> napunite tekućinu za čišćenje

==>ako je mehanizam crpke u boci za raspršivanje pokvaren, kontaktirajte trgovca
Cĳev crpke se je odvojila od glave čistača
==> � Pažljivo gurnite kraj cĳevi crpke do kraja u otvor crpke na glavi čistača
HR: AWT International d.o.o., Slavonska avenĳa 52/a, 10000 Zagreb, 
tel. +385 ( 01 ) 2481 500, www.awt.hr • D: FHP Export GmbH, 
69448 Weinheim
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Važno: pre upotrebe pažljivo pročitati 
sve informacije. Sačuvajte uputsvo na 
sigurnom mestu.
_________________________________________________________________________

SKLAPANJE REZERVOARA ZA TEČNOST I GLAVE ČISTAČA, PA 
PUNJENJE SREDSTVOM ZA ČIŠĆENJE. 
Upozorenje: Pre početka sastavljanja navlaka čistača treba da je potpuno 
pričvršćena na glavu čistača.
_________________________________________________________________________

Upozorenje: Ako navlaka nije ispravno 
postavljena postoji rizik od povrede. 
Proizvod držite izvan domašaja dece. Ne 
ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
SKLAPANJE REZERVOARA ZA TEČNOST ZA ČIŠĆENJE
� � Pažljivo uklonite gumeni pričvršćivač. Ne sklanjajte cev pumpe sa glave 
čistača. � rezervoar za tečnost polako napuniti čistom vodom (količina za oko 
70 ml tečnosti) Ako je potrebno možete dodati i nekoliko kapi sredstva za ručno 
pranje sudova. � Pažljivo i do kraja zavĳte poklopac rezervoara za čišćenje na 
glavi čistača. Posle toga umetnite cev pumpe unutar rezervoara za tečnost
_________________________________________________________________________

ČIŠĆENJE
� Za nanošenje tečnosti pritisnite dugme za raspšivanje, pa ravnomerno i potpuno 
poprskajte površinu. Nakon toga očistite površinu uz pomoć navlake na čistaču. 
Napomena: Ako je potrebno navlaku oprati u mašini za veš. Poštujte uputsvo za pranje 
na navlaci čistača �. Sada upotrebite Vileda Windomatic i njime uklonite tečnost i 
očistite površinu. Pratite i poštujte uputstva za korišćenje Windomatic proizvoda.
Skladištenje
Proizvod držite izvan domašaja dece. Ne ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
Rešavanje problema:
Rezervoar za raspršivanje ne prska
==> isperite otvor raspršivača mlakom vodom
==> napunite tečnost za čišćenje
==>ako je mehanizam u rezervoaru za raspršivanje pokvaren, kontaktirajte trgovca.
cev pumpe se odvojila od glave čistača
==> � Pažljivo gurnite kraj cevi pumpe do kraja u otvor pumpe na glavi čistača
SRB: Uvoznik i distributer: MD Internacional d.o.o., 11000 Beograd, Žorža 
Klemansoa 39. • D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Důležité: Před použitím si pečlivě 
přečtěte všechny informace. Návod k 
obsluze uložte na bezpečné místo.
_________________________________________________________________________

ZKOMPLETUJTE NÁDOBKU A ROZPRAŠOVACÍ HLAVICI A 
NAPLŇTE JI ČISTICÍM PROSTŘEDKEM
Varování: Před zahájením montáže se ujistěte, že mycí návlek je 
kompletně připevněný na rozprašovací hlavici.
_________________________________________________________________________

Varování: Možné nebezpečí poranění v 
důsledku špatného připevnění mycího 
návleku na rozprašovací hlavici. 
Uchovávejte přístroj mimo dosah dětí. 
Uchovávejte mimo slunce.
MONTOVÁNÍ NÁDOBKY
� � Opatrně vyjměte gumovou sponu. Neodstraňujte čerpadlovou trubici z rozprašovací 
hlavice. � Pomalu naplňte nádobku čistou vodou (odpovídá cca. 70 ml kapaliny). V 
případě potřeby můžete přidat kapku běžně používaného čisticího prostředku na okna 
(který může přĳít do styku s pokožkou). � Vložte čerpadlovou trubici do nádobky a 
opatrně zašroubujte nádobku do rozstřikovací hlavice. 
_________________________________________________________________________

OBSLUHA
� Chcete-li použít čisticí roztok, stiskněte tlačítko na spreji a postříkejte povrch rovnoměrně a 
důkladně. Pak použĳte mycí návlek, aby se uvolnily nečistoty. Poznámka: V případě potřeby můžete 
mycí návlek vyprat v pračce. Ujistěte se, že postupujete podle pokynů na mycím návleku �. Nyní 
vysajte povrch s Vileda Windomatic. Ujistěte se, že se řídíte uživatelskými pokyny pro Windomatic.
Skladování
Uchovávejte přístroj mimo dosah dětí. Uchovávejte mimo slunce.
Řešení problémů
Spray nerozprašuje
> Opláchněte otvor spreje vlažnou vodou.
> Naplňte jej čisticím roztokem.
> Mechanismus čerpadla ve spreji je vadný, obraťte se na prodejce.
Čerpací trubice se uvolnila z rozprašovací hlavice.
==> � Opatrně zatlačte konec čerpadlové trubice na doraz do otvoru v 
rozprašovací hlavici.
CZ: FREUDENBER POTŘEBY PRO DOMÁCNOST, K.S , NA KRÁLOVCE 4, 101 00 PRAHA 
10, ČESKÁ REPUBLIKA (dále jen dodavatel) • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim

o

Dôležité: Pred použitím si poctivo 
prečítajte všetky informácie. Návod na 
obsluhu uložte na bezpečné miesto.
_________________________________________________________________________

SKOMPLETUJTE NÁDOBKU A ROZPRAŠOVACIU HLAVICU A 
NAPLŇTE JU ČISTIACIM PROSTRIEDKOM
Varovanie: Pred zahájením montáže sa uistite, že umývací návlek je 

kompletne pripevnený na rozprašovacej hlavici. 
_________________________________________________________________________

Varovanie: Možné nebezpečenstvo 
poranenia v dôsledku zlého pripevnenia 
umývacieho návleku na rozprašovaciu 
hlavicu. Uchovávajte prístroj mimo dosahu 
detí. Uchovávajte mimo slnka.
MONTOVANIE NÁDOBY
� � Opatrne vyberte gumovú sponu. Neodstraňujte čerpadlovú trubicu z 
rozprašovacej hlavice. � Pomaly naplňte nádobku čistou vodou (odpovedá cca 70 
ml kvapaliny). V prípade potreby môžete pridať kvapku bežne používaného čistiaceho 
prostriedku na okná (ktorý môže prísť do styku s pokožkou). � Vložte čerpadlovú 
trubicu do nádobky a opatrne zaskrutkujte nádobku až do rozprašovacej hlavice.
_________________________________________________________________________

OBSLUHA
� Ak chcete použiť čistiaci roztok, stlačte tlačidlo na spreji a postriekajte povrch 
rovnomerne a dôkladne. Potom použite umývací návlek, aby sa uvoľnili nečistoty. 
Poznámka: V prípade potreby môžete umývací návlek vyprať v práčke. Uistite sa, že 
postupujete podľa pokynov na umývacom návleku. �. Teraz vysajte povrch s 
Vileda Windomatic. Uistite sa, že sa riadite užívateľskými pokynmi pre Windomatic. 
Skladovanie
Uchovávajte prístroj mimo dosahu detí. Uchovávajte mimo slnka.
Riešenie problémov 
Sprej nerozprašuje
> Opláchnite otvor spreja vlažnou vodou.
> Naplňte nádobku čistiacim roztokom.
> Mechanizmus čerpadla v spreji je vadný, obráťte sa na predajcu.
Čerpacia trubica sa uvoľnila z rozprašovacej hlavice. 
==> � Opatrne zatlačte koniec čerpadlovej trubice na doraz do otvoru v 
rozprašovacej hlavici.
SK: FREUDENBERG POTŘEBY PRO DOMÁCNOST, K.S, NA KRÁLOVCE 4, 
101 00 PRAHA 10, ČESKÁ REPUBLIKA (ďalej len dodávateľ) • D: FHP Export 
GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Önemli: Kullanmadan önce tüm 
bilgilendirmeleri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Kullanım 
kılavuzunu güvenli bir yerde saklayınız.
_________________________________________________________________________

SOLÜSYON KABI VE YIKAMA BAŞLIĞININ MONTAJI VE TEMİZLİK 
MADDESİNİN DOLDURULMASI
Uyarı: Montaja başlamadan önce yıkama pedinin yıkama başlığına 
tamamen oturmuş olduğundan emin olun.
_________________________________________________________________________

Uyarı: Yıkama pedi yıkama başlığına 
oturmamışsa yaralanma riski vardır. 
Çocukların ulaşabileceği yerlerden uzak 
tutun. Güneşten uzak tutun.
SOLÜSYON KABI MONTAJI
� � Lastik raptiyeyi dikkatlice çıkarın.  Pompa borusunu yıkama başlığından 
çıkarmayın. � Solüsyon kabını yavaşça temiz su ile doldurun (Yaklaşık 70ml 
çözeltiye karşılık gelir) Gerekirse çok az miktar elde yıkama bulaşık deterjanı 
da ekleyebilirsiniz � Solüsyon kabını dikkatlice yıkama başlığına doğru 
vidalayın.  Bunu yaparken pompa borusu çözelti kabına girmiş olmalıdır.
_________________________________________________________________________

ÇALIŞMA
� Temizleme solüsyonunu uygulamak için sprey düğmesine basın ve yüzeye 
eşit şekilde püskürtün.  Sonra kiri çözmek için yıkama pedini kullanın. Not: 
Yıkama pedini gerektiğinde çamaşır makinasında yıkayabilirsiniz. Yıkama 
pedindeki yıkama talimatlarını dikkate alınız �. Şimdi yüzeyi Vileda Windomatic 
ile vakumlayınız. Windomatic'in kullanım talimatlarını mutlaka takip ediniz.
Depolama
Çocukların ulaşabileceği yerlerden uzak tutun. Güneşten uzak tutun.
Sorun giderme
Sprey şişesi püskürtmüyorsa
==> Sprey ağzını ılık su ile durulayın
==> Temizleme solüsyonu doldurun
==> Sprey şişesindeki pompa mekanizması arızalı, satıcı ile temasa geçin
Pompa borusu yıkama başlığından çıkıyor.
==> � Pompa borusunun ucunu dikkatlice yıkama başlığındaki pompa 
ağzına kadar itin.
TR: FHP Eviçi Kullanım Araçları San. Ve Tic. A.Ş.  Kısıklı cad. No:35/1 Aksel 
İş Merkezi A Blok 34662 Üsküdar-İstanbul, Tel: (0216) 554 99 00, 
bilgi@fhp-ww.com  • D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim

m

Важно: Перед использованием 
внимательно прочитайте всю 
информацию. Храните инструкции по 
эксплуатации в безопасном месте.
_________________________________________________________________________

УСТАНОВКА РЕЗЕРВУАРА И ГОЛОВЫ, ЗАПОЛНЕНИЕ 
МОЮЩИМ СРЕДСТВОМ
Внимание: Перед началом использования, пожалуйста, убедитесь, 
что насадка полностью надета на "голову" распылителя.
_________________________________________________________________________

Внимание: Возможно получение травмы, если 
насадка не была полностью зафиксирована. 
Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. 
Избегать попадания солнечных лучей.
УСТАНОВКА РЕЗЕРВУАРА
� � Аккуратно снимите резиновую застежку. Не снимайте трубку насоса с 
насадки. � Медленно заполните резервуар чистой водой (примерно 70 мл). 
Если необходимо, Вы так же можете добавить каплю средства для мытья рук. 

� Аккуратно прикрутите резервуар на "голову" распылителя. После этого 
трубка насоса должна быть вставлена в резервуар.
_________________________________________________________________________

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
� Для нанесения моющего средства нажмите на кнопку распылителя и 
опрыскайте поверхность тщательно и равномерно. Затем используйте 
насадку, чтобы убрать грязь. Примечание: При необходимости насадку 
можно стирать в стиральной машине. Обязательно следуйте инструкции на 
насадке �. Теперь высушите поверхность, используя ВИЛЕДА Виндоматик. 
Обязательно следуйте инструкции по использованию Виндоматика.
Условия хранения
Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. Избегать попадания солнечных лучей.
Устранение неисправностей
Пульверизатор на распрыскивает
==> промойте отверстие пульверизатора теплой водой.
==> долейте чистящего средства.
==> механизм насоса неисправен, обратитесь к продавцу.
Трубка насоса отошла от головы стеклоочистителя
==> � Аккуратно подвиньте трубку насоса в отверстие для насоса на голове.
RUS: Freudenberg Home and Cleaning Solutions GmbH, 69469, Weinheim, Germany, 
Германия, Импортер/уполномоченная организация: ООО "Фройденберг Виледа 
Истерн Юроп", 115432, г. Москва, проспект Андропова, д.18, корп.6, офис 4-14. 
Тел. 8 495 961 17 82 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Tähtis! Enne seadme kasutamist loe 
kasutusjuhend korralikult läbi ja hoidke 
see hilisema kasutamise tarbeks alles.
_________________________________________________________________________

PÕHISEADME JA PESUVAHENDI PAAGI KOKKUPANEMISJUHEND 
JA PESUVAHENDIGA TÄITMINE.
Hoiatus : Enne kokkupanemist veendu, et puhastuslapp on 
põhiseadmega kindlalt ühendatud.
_________________________________________________________________________

Hoiatus : Vastasel korral vigastuse oht! 
Hoidke eemal laste käeulatusest ja päikese eest. 
PESUVAHENDI PAAGI KOKKUPANEMINE
� � Eemaldage ettevaatlikult kummist kinniti. Mitte eemaldada 
pihustipumba voolikut. � Paak täita aeglaselt puhta veega (~70ml) Vajadusel 
võib lisada mõne tilga ka nõudepesuvedelikku � Keera hoolikalt paak 
põhiseadme külge, pihustipumba voolik peab olema paagi sees.
_________________________________________________________________________

TÖÖ ALUSTAMINE
� Vajutage pihusti nupule ja pihustage ühtlaselt ja põhjalikult. Seejärel eemaldage 
puhastusotsikuga mustus. Märkus : Vajadusel peske puhastuslappi pesumasinas, jälgige 
lapi pesemisjuhendit �. Seejärel kasutageVileda Windomatic imurit. Järgige kasutusjuhist.
Hoiustamine
Hoidke eemal laste käeulatusest ja päikese eest. 
Probleemid
Pihustipudel ei pihusta
==> Loputa pihustit leige veega.
==> Täitke puhastusvahendiga.
==> Kui pihustipudel on defektne, pöördu edasimüüja poole
Pihustipumba voolik on lahti tulnud. 
==> � Vajuta pihusti nupp lõpuni alla, et hakkaks pihustama
EST: Svensky Kaubanduse AS, Maardu 74114, Vana-Narva mnt.1B • 
D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Svarbu: Perskaitykite visą instrukciją 
prieš naudodamiesi prietaisu. Saugokite 
instrukciją, nes jos gali prireikti ateityje.
_________________________________________________________________________

PRADŽIA 
Pastaba: Prieš surinkdami prietaisą įsitikinkite, ar valytuvo padas yra 
pritvirtintas prie valytuvo galvos.
_________________________________________________________________________

Įspėjimas: Gali kilti pavojus susižeisti, jei valytuvo 
padas nepritvirtintas prie valytuvo galvos. 
Prietaisą laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje. Laikyti tamsioje vietoje.
SKYSČIO TALPYKLOS SURINKIMAS
� � Atsargiai nuimkite guminį fiksatorių. Neatskirkite siurblio vamzdelio nuo valytuvo 
galvos � Lėtai pripildykite skysčio talpyklą švariu vandeniu (apytiksliai 70 ml skysčio). 
Jei reikia, galite įpilti mėgstamo buitinio valiklio. � Atsargiai prisukite skysčio talpyklą 
prie valytuvo galvos. Kai tai darysite siurblio vamzdelis turi būti skysčio talpyklos viduje.
_________________________________________________________________________

PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMOSI INSTRUKCĲA
� Paspauskite purškimo mygtuką ir tolygiai išpurškite paviršių skysčiu. 
Tada valytuvu nuvalykite purvą. Pastaba: skalbkite valytuvo padą, kai to 
reikia. Būtinai laikykitės skalbimo instrukcĳos �. Nusiubrkite paviršių su 
Vileda Windomatic. Būtinai laikykitės Windomatic naudojimosi instrukcĳų
Laikymas
Prietaisą laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Laikyti tamsioje vietoje.
Trikdžių diagnostika
Purkštukas nebepurškia
==> Nuplaukite purškiklio angą su šiltu vandeniu
==> Pripilkite valiklio
==> Siurblio mechanizmas yra sugedęs. Kreipkitės į pardavėją.
Siurblio vamzdelis atsilaisvino nuo valytuvo galvos.
==> � Atsargiai sujunkite siurblio vamzdelį su valytuvo galva
LT: Minsko pl. 55, Kuprioniškių k., LT-13279 Vilniaus r., Lietuva. 
Tel. (8-5) 260 18 30 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Svarīgi: pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi 

izlasiet visu informāciju. Lietošanas 
instrukcijas uzglabājiet drošā vietā.
_________________________________________________________________________

ŠĶIDRUMA TVERTNES UN MAZGĀTĀJA GALVAS SAVIENOŠANA 
UN TĪRĪŠANAS ŠĶIDRUMA UZPILDE.
Brīdinājums  : pirms uzsākt ierīces salikšanu, lūdzu pārliecinieties, ka 
mazgātāja pamatne ir pilnībā ievietota mazgātāja galvā.

Brīdinājums: gadījumā, ja mazgātāja galva un 
pamatne nav labi savienotas, ir iespējams 
savainošanās risks. Uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Sargājiet no tiešiem saules stariem.
ŠĶIDRUMA TVERTNES PIEVIENOŠANA
� � Uzmanīgi noņemiet gumĳas aizdari. Neizņemiet sūkņa cauruli no 
mazgātāja galvas. � Lēnām piepildiet šķidruma trvertni ar tīru ūdeni ( 
atbilst apm. 70ml šķidruma) Ja nepieciešams, variet pievienot arī pilienu 
mājsaimniecības stiklu tīrāmā līdzekļa. � Uzmanīgi ieskrūvējiet šķidruma 
tvertni mazgātāja galvā līdz galam. Skrūvēšanas laikā sūkņa caurulei ir 
jābūt ievietotai šķidruma tvertnē.
_________________________________________________________________________

DARBA UZSĀKŠANA
� Lai izsmidzinātu tīrīšanas šķidrumu, nospiediet izsmidzināšanas pogu 
un izsmidziniet vienmērīgi un pamatīgi uz virsmas. Pēc tam izmantojiet 
mazgātāja pamatni, lai savāktu netīrumus. Piezīme: kad ir nepieciešams, 
mazgātāja pamatni mazgāt veļas mašīnā. Noteikti sekojiet mazgāšanas 
norādījumiem, kas ir uz mazgātāja pamatnes �. Tagad izmantojot Vileda 
Windomatic un apstrādājiet virsmu ar vakuumu. Noteikti ievērojiet 
Windomatic lietošanas instrukcĳu.
Uzglabāšana
Uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Sargājiet no saules.
Problēmu novēršana
No šķidruma tvertnes nesmidzinās šķidrums 
==> izskalojiet smidzināšanas atveri ar remdenu ūdeni.
==> uzpildiet mazgāšanas šķidrumu.
==> sūkņa mehānisms ir bojāts, sazinieties ar izplatītāju.
Sūkņa caurule ir atvienojusies no sūkņa galvas.
==> � uzmanīgi spiediet sūkņa caurules galu uz sūkņa atveres mazgātāja galvā.
LV: SIA Baltā Bura, Getliņu iela 18, Rumbula, Stopiņu novads, LV-2121. • 
D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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G USER INSTRUCTIONS FOR SPRAY 
WASHER D BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FÜR 
DEN SPRAYEINWASCHER P CONSEILS 
D'UTILISATION POUR LE SPRAY NETTOYANT 

e GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VAN HET REINIGINGSPRAY 

I ISTRUZIONI D'USO DELLA BOTTIGLIA SPRAY / DELLO SPRUZZATORE 

E INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DEL ESPRAY LIMPIADOR 

P INSTRUÇÕES DE USO DO ACESSÓRIO PARA LAVAGEM DOS VIDROS 

S Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ ΨΕΚΑΣΜΟΥ/ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ n BRUKSANVISNING FÖR 
SPRAYTVÄTTARE Q KÄYTTÖOHJEET SPRAYPESIMELLE K BRUGERVEJLEDNING TIL 
SPRAYFLASKE MED MICROFIBERPUDE j INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA SPRYSKIWACZA 

U HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ A SZÓRÓFEJES ABLAKTISZTÍTÓHOZ p NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
ČISTILCA Z RAZPRŠILOM V KORISNIČKE UPUTE ZA ČISTAČ S RASPRŠIVAČEM q INSTRUKCIJE 
ZA KORIŠĆENJE ĆISTAČA SA RASPRŠIVAČEM H NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ PRO ROZPRAŠOVAČ 

o NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE PRE ROZPRAŠOVAČ r SPREY TEMİZLEYİCİ İÇİN KULLANIM KILAVUZU 

m ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ РАСПЫЛИТЕЛЯ (ПУЛЬВЕРИЗАТОРА) N SPRAYPESIJA 
KASUTUSJUHEND Y INSTRUKCIJA VARTOTOJUI Z LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA MAZGĀTĀJAM 
AR IZSMIDZINĀTĀJU 
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Important: Before using, carefully read all 
information. Store the user instructions in 
a safe place.
_________________________________________________________________________

START UP
Note: Before starting assembly, please make sure that the washer pad is 
completely fitted onto the washer head
_________________________________________________________________________

Warning: Risk of injury due to washer 
head if the washer pad has not been 
fitted. Keep the device out of the reach of 
children. Keep out of the sun.
ASSEMBLING AND FILLING THE SOLUTION CONTAINER
� � Carefully remove rubber fastener. Do not remove the pump tube from the 
washer head. � Slowly fill the solution container with clean water (corresponds to 
approx. 70ml of solution). If needed, you can also add a drop of common household 
dishwashing liquid. � Carefully screw the solution container all the way into the washer 
head. As you do this, the pump tube must be inserted into the solution container.
_________________________________________________________________________

INSTRUCTIONS
� To apply the cleaning solution, press the spray button and spray the 
surface evenly and thoroughly. Then use the washer pad to loosen the dirt.
Note: Wash washer pad in the washing machine when necessary. Be sure 
to follow the washing instructions on the washer pad �. Now, vacuum the 
surface with the Vileda Windomatic. Be sure to follow the user instructions 
for the Windomatic.
Storage
Keep the device out of the reach of children. Keep out of the sun.
Troubleshooting
Spray bottle won't spray
==> rinse the spray opening with lukewarm water.
==> fill up cleaning solution.
==> pump mechanism in spray bottle is defective, contact retailer.
The pump tube has come loose from the washer head.
==> � Carefully push the end of the pump tube all the way into the pump 
opening on the washer head.
GB: Freudenberg Household Products LP, Vileda House, 2 Chichester Street, 
Rochdale, Lancashire OL16 2AX • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim

D
Wichtig: Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle 
Hinweise sorgfältig. Bewahren Sie die 

Gebrauchsanweisung und Warnhinweise 
für den zukünftigen Gebrauch auf.
_________________________________________________________________________

ZUSAMMENBAUEN VON FLÜSSIGKEITSBEHÄLTER UND 
EINWASCHER, BEFÜLLUNG MIT REINIGUNGSMITTEL
Hinweis: Stellen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau des Spray-Einwaschers sicher, dass der 
Einwascher-Bezug korrekt und vollständig auf dem Einwascher-Kopf befestigt ist.
_________________________________________________________________________

Warnung: Es besteht ein Verletzungsrisiko, wenn 
der Wischbezug nicht richtig am Einwascher-Kopf 
befestigt wurde. Bewahren Sie das Gerät 
ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Nicht 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
ZUSAMMENBAU UND BEFÜLLEN DES FLÜSSIGKEITSBEHÄLTERS 
� � Entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Gummizug. Trennen Sie den Pumpröhrchen 
nicht vom Kopf des Einwaschers. � Füllen Sie den Flüssigkeitsbehälter 
langsam mit sauberem Wasser (entspricht ca. 70ml Fassungsvermögen). Bei 
Bedarf noch einige Tropfen eines herkömmlichen Handspülmittels ergänzen. 
� Den Flüssigkeitsbehälter vorsichtig in den Einwascher-Kopf drehen. Dabei 
muss das Pumpröhrchen in den Flüssigkeitsbehälter ragen.
_________________________________________________________________________

ANWENDUNG
� Um die Reinigungsflüssigkeit auf die zu reinigende Fläche aufzutragen, den 
Spray-Knopf drücken und die Fläche vollständig und großzügig einsprühen. 
Benutzen Sie dann den Wischbezug, um eingetrockneten Schmutz zu lösen. 
Hinweis: Der Wischbezug des Einwaschers ist waschmaschinengeeignet. 
Bitte beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise auf dem Einwascher �. Nun können 
Sie die Flüssigkeit mit dem Windomatic Fenstersauger absaugen. Bitte 
beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung für den Windomatic Fenstersauger.
Aufbewahrung
Bewahren Sie das Gerät ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Nicht 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
Problembehandlung
Sprühflasche sprüht nicht 
==> Reinigen Sie die Sprühdüse mit lauwarmen Wasser
==> Füllen Sie frische Reinigungslösung ein
==> Pumpmechanismus in der Sprühflasche ist defekt, bitte kontaktieren 
Sie den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. 
Das Pumpröhrchen wurde getrennt vom Einwascher geliefert. 
==> � Drücken Sie das Pumpröhrchen vorsichtig in die dafür 
vorhergesehene Öffnung am Kopf des Einwaschers.
D Vileda GmbH, Im Technologiepark 19, 69469 Weinheim, Deutschland, 
www.vileda.de; FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim; Distributeur: A Joh. 
Alex. Niernsee KG, 1053 Wien CH Promena AG, 4133 Pratteln 1 
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Important: Avant utilisation lire attentivement 
toutes les informations. Conserver les 
conseils d'utilisation en lieu sûr
_________________________________________________________________________

INDICATION 
Attention: avant de débuter l'assemblage, assurez-vous que le mouilleur 
est bien attaché à la tête lavante
_________________________________________________________________________

Attention: risque de blessure avec la tête 
lavante si le mouilleur n'est pas bien 
attaché. Garder l'appareil hors de la portée 
des enfants. Garder à l'abri du soleil.
ASSEMBLAGE DU RESERVOIR ET DE LA TETE LAVANTE, ET REMPLISSAGE
� � Enlever soigneusement l'attache en caoutchouc. Ne pas retirer la 
pompe de la tête nettoyante � Remplir doucement le réservoir avec de 
l'eau propre (environ 70ml d'eau). Si besoin, vous pouvez également ajouter 
une goutte de nettoyant vitres. � Visser délicatement le réservoir tout le 
long de la tête nettoyante. La pompe doit être insérée dans le réservoir
_________________________________________________________________________

FONCTIONNEMENT
� Appuyer sur le bouton et vaporiser de l’eau (nettoyante) sur l’ensemble 
de la surface à nettoyer. Utiliser ensuite le mouilleur pour enlever les 
saletés. Note  : quand nécessaire, nettoyer le mouilleur à la machine à 
laver. Assurez-vous de suivre les conseils de nettoyage du mouilleur �. 
Maintenant, aspirer la surface avec le Windomatic de Vileda. Assurez-vous 
de suivre les conseils d'utilisation du Windomatic
Rangement
Garder l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants. Garder à l'abri du soleil.
Dépannage
Le spray ne vaporise pas
==> Rincer le pulvérisateur avec de l'eau tiède
==> Remplir avec de l'eau (et du nettoyant si besoin)
==> Le mécanisme de la pompe est déféctueux, contacter Vileda
La pompe s'est détachée de la tête lavante
==> � poussez délicatement sur le bas de la pompe tout le long de 
l'ouverture de la tête lavante
B: FHP Vileda S.C.S., Avenue André Ernst 14, 4800 Verviers, 
Belgique/België • F : FHP Vileda S.A., 4 av Laurent Cely, Hall D - 4e étage, 
92600 Asnières sur seine • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Belangrijk: Lees aandachtig alle 
instructies vóór gebruik. Bewaar deze 
instructies en waarschuwingen veilig
_________________________________________________________________________

HET INSCHAKELEN
Waarschuwing: Voor u begint met de montage, zorg ervoor dat de 
inwasser goed is bevestigd aan de reinigingskop.

_________________________________________________________________________

Waarschuwing: Risico op verwondingen 
indien de inwasser is niet goed 
bevestigd aan de reinigingskop. Berg het 
toestel op buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Het toestel buiten zonlicht houden.
MONTAGE EN VULLING VAN HET RESERVOIR
� � Verwĳder voorzichtig de rubberen bevestiging. Haal het pompbuisje niet uit 
de reinigingskop. � Het reservoir voorzichtig met schoon water vullen (ongeveer 
70 ml). Indien nodig kunt u een klein beetje gewone afwasmiddel toevoegen. 
� Het reservoir helemaal tot in de reinigingskop voorzichtig dichtschroeven.
_________________________________________________________________________

GEBRUIKSAANWĲZING
� Om het reinigingsvloeistof aan te brengen, haal de trekker over en 
verstuif gelĳkmatig op het oppervlak. Gebruik dan de inwasser om het vuil 
los te maken. Nota: indien nodig, de inwasser in de wasmachine wassen. 
Zorg ervoor dat de wasinstructies op inwasser goed worden gevolgd �. 
Zuig dan het oppervlakte met het Vileda Windomatic schoon. Zorg ervoor 
dat de Windomatic Gebruiksaanwĳzing goed wordt gevolgd
Opruimen
Berg het toestel op buiten het bereik van kinderen. Het toestel buiten zonlicht houden
Probleemoplossing
De spray sproeit niet
==> De verstuiver met lauw water afspoelen.
==>  Vul met water (en reinigingsmiddel indien nodig)
==> De verstuiver van het pompmechanisme is defect, neem contact op 
met Vileda.
==> Het pompbuisje is losgekomen van de reinigingskop
==> � Duw voorzichtig op het einde van het buisje naar boven toe richting 
de reinigingskop.
B/NL : FHP Vileda S.C.S., Avenue André Ernst 14, 4800 Verviers, 
Belgique/België • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Importante: Prima dell'uso, leggere con 
attenzione tutte le informazioni. Conservare 
le istruzioni d'uso in un luogo sicuro.
_________________________________________________________________________

Attenzione: Prima di iniziare l'assemblaggio, assicurarsi che il panno sia 
completamente montato sulla testa del pulitore.
_________________________________________________________________________

Attenzione: la testa del pulitore potrebbe 
causare infortuni qualora il panno non 
fosse stato fissato. Tenere il dispositivo 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Tenere 
lontano dal sole.
MONTAGGIO E RIEMPIMENTO 
� � Rimuovere con cautela il labbro in gomma. Non rimuovere il 
tubo della pompa dalla testa del pulitore. � Riempire lentamente il 
contenitore con acqua pulita (corrisponde all'incirca 70 ml di 
soluzione). Se necessario, è possibile anche aggiungere una 
goccia del proprio detergente. � Avvitare bene il contenitore al 
pulitore. Il tubo della pompa deve essere inserito all'interno del 
contenitore.
_________________________________________________________________________

ISTRUZIONI D‘USO
� Per iniziare a pulire, premere il pulsante spray e spruzzare sulla 
superficie accuratamente ed in modo uniforme. Poi usare il panno per 
rimuovere lo sporco. Nota: Lavare il panno in lavatrice quando necessario. 
Assicurarsi di seguire le istruzioni di lavaggio del panno �. Ora, asciugare 
la superficie con Vileda Windo matic. Assicurarsi di seguire le istruzioni 
d'uso di Vileda Windo matic.
Mantenimento
Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Tenere lontano dal sole.
Risoluzione Dei Problemi
La bottiglia spray non spruzza
==> Sciacquare l'apertura a spruzzo con acqua tiepida.
==> Riempire con la soluzione detergente.
==> Se il meccanismo a pompa del flacone spray è difettoso, contattare il 
rivenditore.
Il tubo della pompa è staccato dalla testa.
==> � Spingere delicatamente l'estremità del tubo della pompa fino in 
fondo alla testa.
I: FHP di R. Freudenberg s.a.s., Via dei Valtorta, 48, 20127 Milano (MI), 
www.vileda.it • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Importante: antes de su uso, leer la información 
atentamente. Guardar las instrucciones de uso 
para futuras consultas
_________________________________________________________________________

UNIR EL RECIPIENTE CON EL CABEZAL Y RELLENAR CON LÍQUIDO LIMPIADOR
Importante: antes que comenzar el montaje, por favor asegúrese de que 
el paño limpiador está bien ajustado al cabezal
_________________________________________________________________________

Importante: existe riesgo de lesiones si 
el paño limpiador no está instalado. 
Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de 
los niños. No exponer a la luz solar directa.
UNIR EL RECIPIENTE LIMPIADOR
� � Retire con cuidado el retenedor de goma. No quitar el dosificador del cabezal. 
� Rellenar el recipiente con agua limpia (aprox. 70 ml de liquido). Si es necesario, 
añadir unas gotas de lavavajillas concentrado � Con cuidado enrosque el cabezal 

en el recipiente. Al hacer esto el dosificador quedarán en el interior del recipiente.
_________________________________________________________________________

PUESTA EN MARCHA
� Para aplicar el liquido limpiador, apretar el botón del espray y rociar 
toda la superficie de manera uniforme. A continuación utilizar el paño para 
quitar la suciedad. Nota: puede lavar el paño en la lavadora cuando crea 
necesario. Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de lavado que aparecen 
en el paño �. Ahora, aspire la superficie con Windomatic de Vileda. 
Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de Windomatic.
Almacenamiento
Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. No exponer a la luz solar directa.
Solución de problemas
El espray no pulveriza
==> enjuagar la apertura del espray con agua tibia
==> el dosificador está defectuoso, contacte con el proveedor
==> el dosificador se ha soltado del cabezal
==> � Con cuidado coloque el final del dosificador dentro de la ranura 
que se encuentra en el cabezal 
ES : Vileda Ibérica S.A.S.C. Pol. Ind. Can Volart. Ctra. C-17, 
km.15,5 08150 Parets del Vallés. Barcelona • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Importante: Antes de utilizar, leia 
cuidadosamente toda a informação. 
Guarde as intruções num local seguro.
_________________________________________________________________________

MONTAR O RECIPIENTE E A CABEÇA DO ACESSÓRIO, 
ENCHENDOO COM UMA SOLUÇÃO DE LIMPEZA
Aviso: Antes de iniciar a montagem, por favor assegure-se que o pano 
está bem colocado na cabeça do acessório.
_________________________________________________________________________

No caso do pano não estar devidamente 
colocado na cabeça do acessório há 
risco de ferimento. Mantenha o produto 
fora do alcance das crianças e não o 
exponha ao sol.
MONTAR O RECIPIENTE
� � Remova cuidadosamente o fecho de borracha. Não remova o tubo 
da cabeça do acessório. � Encha devagar o recipiente com água limpa 
(corresponde a aprox. 70ml de solução) Se necessário, também pode 
adicionar uma gota do seu detergente líquido de uso doméstico para lavar 
a loiça. � Encaixe cuidadosamente o recipiente com a solução dentro da 
cabeça do acessório. Á medida que o faz o tubo entra no recipiente. 
_________________________________________________________________________

COMEÇAR A LAVAR
� Para aplicar a solução de limpeza, pressione o botão do pulverizador e 
pulverize a superficie uniforme e abundantemente. De seguida, use o pano 
para desprender a sujidade. Nota: Lave o pano na máquina de lavar quando 
necessário. Certifique-se que segue as instruções de lavagem indicadas no 
pano �. Agora, aspire a superficie com o Windomatic Vileda. Certifique-se 
que segue as instruções de uso do Windomatic.
Armazenamento
Mantenha o produto fora do alcance das crianças e não o exponha ao sol.
Resolução de problemas
A garrafa pulverizadora não pulveriza
==> Lave com água morna a abertura do pulverizador.
==> Encha o recipiente com a solução.
==> O sistema de bomba da garrafa pulverizadora está defeituoso, 
contacte o revendedor.
O tubo soltou-se da cabeça pulverizadora.
==> � Encaixe cuidadosamente o tubo na abertura da cabeça pulverizadora.
P: VILEDA IBÉRICA, S.A. em Comandita, Apartado 12170, 1061-001 Lisboa 
Códex, PORTUGAL • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Σηµαντικό: ∆ιαβάστε προσεκτικά τις 
οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης για µελλοντική αναφορά.
_________________________________________________________________________

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ∆ΟΧΕΙΟ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ ΚΑΙ ΓΕΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΟ 
∆ΟΧΕΙΟ ΜΕ ΤΟ ∆ΙΑΛΥΜΑ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΘΥΜΕΙΤΕ.
Προσοχή: Πριν ξεκινήστε την συναρµολόγηση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πανί 
καθαρισµού έχει εφαρµόσει καλά στην κεφαλή.
_________________________________________________________________________

Προσοχή: Υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυµατισµού 
στην περίπτωση που το πανί καθαρισµού 
δεν έχει εφαρµόσει πλήρως στην κεφαλή. 
Να φυλάσσετε την συσκευή µακριά από 
παιδιά και µακριά από τον ήλιο.
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ∆ΟΧΕΙΟΥ
� � Προσεχτικά αφαιρέστε  τον πλαστικό σύνδεσµο. Μην αφαιρέσετε τον 
σωλήνα άντλησης από την κεφαλή. � Σιγά σιγά γεµίστε το δοχείο µε 
καθαρό νερό (χωρητικότητα περίπου 70ml) Εάν χρειάζεται προσθέστε µια 
σταγόνα κοινού καθαριστικού (όπως υγρό καθαρισµού πιάτων). 
� Προσεκτικά βιδώστε το δοχείο στην κεφαλή. Καθώς βιδώνετε ο 
σωλήνας άντλησης θα πρέπει να βρίσκετε µέσα στο δοχείο.
_________________________________________________________________________

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
� Πιέστε το κουµπί ψεκασµού. Ψεκάστε οµοιόµορφα την επιφάνεια. Στη 
συνέχεια χρησιµοποιήστε το πανί καθαρισµού για να καθαρίσετε τα τζάµια 
σας. Σηµείωση: Μπορείτε να πλύνετε το πανί στο πλυντήριο όταν 
χρειάζεται. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες πλυσίµατος που βρίσκονται πάνω στο 
πανί �. Τώρα µπορείτε να χρησιµοποιήσετε το Windomatic για να 
απορροφήσετε τα ίχνη νερού που έχουν µείνει και να κάνετε τα τζάµια σας 
πιο αστραφτερά από ποτέ. Βεβαιωθείτε  ότι χρησιµοποιείτε το Windomatic 
σύµφωνα µε τις οδηγίες του.

Αποθήκευση
Να φυλάσσετε την συσκευή µακριά από παιδιά και µακριά από τον ήλιο.
Πιθανά Προβλήµατα
∆εν µπορώ να ψεκάσω
==> Ξεβγάλετε την οπή ψεκασµού µε χλιαρό νερό
==> Γεµίστε το δοχείο µε νερό
==> Ο µηχανισµός άντλησης είναι ελαττωµατικός. Παρακαλώ 
επικοινωνήστε µε τον κατασκευαστή.
Ο σωλήνας άντλησης βγαίνει από την κεφαλή
==> � Προσεκτικά σπρώξτε την άκρη του σωλήνα στο ειδικό άνοιγµα που 
βρίσκετε στην κεφαλή
GR: FHP Ελλάς Α.Ε. Αχαρνών 36 Κηφισιά Τ.Κ. 145 61, Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης 
Πελατών: 800-500-2580 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Viktigt: Innan användning, läs noga igenom 
all information. Förvara bruksanvisningen 
på ett säkert ställe.
_________________________________________________________________________

MONTERING AV BEHÅLLARE FÖR RENGÖRINGSVÄTSKA OCH 
TVÄTTHUVUD SAMT FYLLNING AV RENGÖRINGSMEDEL
Varning: Innan montering, se till att tvättdynan är helt monterad på tvätthuvudet.
_________________________________________________________________________

Varning: Risk för skador på tvätthuvudet 
om tvättdynan inte har monterats 
ordentligt. Håll enheten utom räckhåll 
för barn. Låt den inte stå i direkt solljus.
MONTERING AV BEHÅLLARE FÖR RENGÖRINGSVÄTSKA
� � Ta försiktigt bort gummifästet. Avlägsna pumpslangen från 
tvätthuvudet � Fyll behållaren med rent vatten (motsvarar ca. 70 ml). Vid 
behov, addera ett par droppar av rengöringsmedel. � Skruva fast 
behållaren på tvätthuvudet.Se till så att pumpslangen förs in i behållaren.
_________________________________________________________________________

KOM IGÅNG MED ARBETET
� Om du vill använda rengöringsvätskan, tryck på sprayknappen och 
spraya ytan jämnt och grundligt. Använd sedan tvättdynan för att lossa 
smutsen. Obs: Vid behov, tvätta tvättdynan i tvättmaskinen. Var noga med 
att följa tvättråden �. Nu, sug ytan torr med Vileda Windomatic. Var noga 
med att följa bruksanvisningen för Windomatic.
Förvaring
Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn. Låt den inte stå i direkt solljus.
Felsökning
Ingen vätska kommer ut ur sprayflaskan
==> Skölj sprayöppningen med ljummet vatten.
==> Fyll på med rengöringsvätska.
==> Pumpmekanismen i sprayflaskan är defekt, v.v kontakta återförsäljaren.
Pumpslangen har lossnat från tvätthuvudet.
==> � Tryck försiktigt pumpslangen hela vägen in i pumpöppningen på 
tvätthuvudet.
SE: Freudenberg Household Products AB, Konsumentkontakt, Box 4013, 
203 11 Malmö, Sverige, konsumentkontakt@fhp-ww.com, 040 669 50 25 • 
D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Tärkeää: Lue käyttöohjeet huolella ennen 
käyttöä. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää tarvetta 
varten.
_________________________________________________________________________

KOKOA PESIN JA NESTESÄILIÖ, TÄYTÄ SÄILIÖ
Ennen kokoamista, katso, että pesutyyny on kunnolla kiinni pesimessä.
_________________________________________________________________________

Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat kunnolla 
paikoillaan ja kiinni. Säilytä lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
NESTESÄILIÖN KOKOAMINEN
� � Irrota kuminauha varovasti. Älä irrota spray-vesiputkea pesimestä. 
� Täytä nestesäiliö vedellä (noin 70 ml) Voit halutessasi lisätä myös 
ikkunapuhdistusainetta sen käyttöohjeen mukaan. � Kierrä nestesäiliö 
varovasti pesimeen. Näin spray-vesiputki menee säiliön sisälle.
_________________________________________________________________________

KÄYTTÖ
� Suihkuttaaksesi nestettä säiliöstä, paina spray-nappia ja suihkuta 
nestettä tasaisesti. Sen jälkeen puhdista ja irrota lika pesutyynyllä. 
Huomio: Pese pesutyyny tarvittaessa pesukoneessa. Noudata 
pesuohjeita �. Ikkunoiden pesun jälkeen imuroi pinta Vileda WindoMatic 
ikkunaimurilla. Noudata WindoMaticin käyttöohjeita.
Säilytys
Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa.
Vianmääritys
Spray-toiminto ei toimi.
==> huuhtele sprayn tuloaukko haalealla vedellä.
==> täytä nestesäiliö.
==>pumppumekanismi on vioittunut. Ota yhteyttä Viledan kuluttajapalveluun.
Spray-vesiputki on irronnut pesimestä.
==> � Työnnä vesiputken pää varovasti paikalleen pesimeen.
FI: Freudenberg Household Products Oy Ab, Kuluttajapalvelu, Hämeentie 3, 
00530 Helsinki, kuluttajapalvelu@fhp-ww.com,puh. 0424 - 286 600 • 
D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Vigtigt: Læs hele brugervejledningen før brug. 
Opbevar brugervejledningen et sikkert sted.
_________________________________________________________________________

SÅDAN SAMLES SPRAY HOVED/HODE OG BEHOLDER. SÅDAN PÅFYLDES 
VAND I BEHOLDEREN.

Advarsel : Sørg for at microfiberpuden er korrekt monteret på spray hovedet/hodet.
_________________________________________________________________________

Advarsel: Der er risiko for skader på spray 
hovedet/hodet, hvis microfiberpuden ikke 
er monteret korrekt. Hold sprayflasken 
udenfor børns/barns rækkevidde.
SAMLING AF SPRAYFLASKEN
� � Fjern forsigtigt sikkerhedsbåndet. Fjern ikke pumpeslangen fra 
spray hovedet/hodet. � Fyld beholderen med rent vand, der kan med 
fordel anvendes destilleret vand (70 ml.) � Skru beholderen fast på spray 
hovedet/hodet. Sørg for at pumpeslangen kommer ned i beholderen.
_________________________________________________________________________

KOM GODT I GANG
� Tryk på spray-knappen og fordel sprayen grundigt på overfladen. Vask 
snavset væk med microfiberpuden. OBS: Vaskepuden kan 
maskinvaskes. Følg vaskeinstruktionerne på vaskepuden �. Anvend 
Vileda Windomatic til at opsuge alt det beskidte vand. Følg 
brugervejledningen på Windomatic.
Opbevaring
Hold sprayflasken udenfor børns/barns rækkevidde.
Fejlfinding
Der kommer ikke noget spray
==> Rens spray dyssen med håndvarmt vand.
==> Påfyld væske i beholderen 
==> Pumpemekanismen i sprayflaksen er defekt. Kontakt forhandler.
Pumpeslangen er faldet af spray hovedet/hodet.
==> � Skub forsigtigt enden af slangen ind i pumpeåbningen på spray 
hovedet/hodet.
DK: forbrugerkontakt@fhp-ww.com, 70 21 00 52, tryk 3 • 
NO: forbrukerkontakt@fhp-ww.com, +46-40-669 50 25 • D: FHP Export 
GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Ważne. Przed użyciem, należy przeczytać uważnie 
wszystkie informacje oraz przechowywać instrukcję 
użytkownika w bezpiecznym miejscu.
_________________________________________________________________________

MONTAŻ POJEMNIKA Z PŁYNEM Z GŁOWICĄ CZYSZCZĄCĄ ORAZ 
SPOSÓB NAPEŁNIANIA POJEMNIKA ŚRODKIEM CZYSZCZĄCYM
Ostrzeżenie: Przed montażem trzeba upewnić się, że nakładka 
czyszcząca jest dobrze dopasowana do głowicy czyszczącej
_________________________________________________________________________

Ostrzeżenie: istnieje ryzyko zranienia 
jeśli głowica czyszcząca zostanie źle 
dopasowana. Przechowywać urządzenie 
z dala od dzieci. Unikać pozostawiania 
urządzenia na słońcu.
MONTAŻ POMPKI 
� � Należy ostrożnie usunąć gumowy element mocujący, nie usuwając rurki z głowicy 
czyszczącej. � Powoli należy napełnić pojemnik czystą wodą (pojemność ok. 70ml 
roztworu) JEŚLI ZAJDZIE POTRZEBA MOŻNA DODAĆ ODROBINĘ DELIKATNEGO 
PŁYNU CZYSZCZĄCEGO. � Ostrożnie przykręć pojemnik z płynem do głowicy 
czyszczącej. Rurka do pompowania powinna znajdować się w pojemniku z płynem.
_________________________________________________________________________

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO PRACY
� By zaaplikować płyn czyszczący należy nacisnąć na spryskiwacz i spryskać 
powierzchnię równomiernie i dokładnie. Następnie czyścić przy pomocy 
nakładki. Dodatkowo: Nakładkę czyszczącą można prać w pralce. Należy 
upewnić się, że postępuje się zgodnie z instrukcją umieszczoną na nakładce 
czyszczącej �. Teraz, za pomocą Vileda WINDOMATIC należy usunąć 
pozostałości brudu na powierzchni, zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi WINDOMATIC
Przechowywanie.
Przechowywać urządzenie z dala od dzieci. Unikać pozostawiania 
urządzenia na słońcu.
Rozwiązywanie problemów.
rozpylacz nie działa
==>Wypłukać otwór spryskiwacza letnią wodą
==>Napełnić pojemnik płynem czyszczącym
==>Mechanizm do pompowania jest uszkodzony, należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą
pompka poluzowała się 
==> � Powoli pchnąć do oporu koniec rurki tak by stykała się z otworem 
znajdującym się na głowicy czyszczącej.
PL: FHP Vileda Sp. z o.o. ul. Puławska 182, 02-670 WARSZAWA; www.vileda.pl; 
nr kontaktowy: +48 22 5432880 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Fontos: Használat előtt alaposan olvassa 
át a tájékoztatót. Tárolja a használati 
útmutatót biztonságos helyen.
_________________________________________________________________________

ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS
Figyelmeztetés: Összeszerelés előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a 
párna tökéletesen illeszkedik a fejre.
_________________________________________________________________________

Figyelmeztetés: Sérülésveszély a fejnél, 
ha a párna nem illeszkedik tökéletesen. 
Gyerekektől tartsa távol a készüléket. 
Naptól védett helyen tárolja.
TARTÁLY ÖSSZESZERELÉSE
� � Óvatosan távolítsa el a gumi rögzítőt. Ne távolítsa el a 
pumpacsövet a fejből. � Lassan töltse meg a tartályt tiszta vízzel 
(hozzávetőlegesen 70 ml-nek megfelelő mennyiség). Ha 
szükséges, hozzáadható egy csepp mosogatószer is. � Óvatosan 
csavarja be a tartályt teljesen a fejbe. Behelyezés közben a 

pumpacsövet is be kell illeszteni a tartályba.
_________________________________________________________________________

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
� A tisztítószer felviteléhez meg kell nyomni a spray gombot, egyenletesen és 
alaposan befújni az egész felületet. Ezután használja a párnát a kosz 
eltávolításához. Megjegyzés: Szükség esetén mossa ki a párnát a 
mosógépben. Ilyenkor kövesse a párnán lévő használati útmutatót. �. 
Mindezek után porszívózza le a felületet Vileda Windomatic-ot használva. 
Tartsa be a Windomatic használati útmutatójában leírtakat.
Tárolás
Gyerekektől tartsa távol a készüléket. Naptól védett helyen tárolja.
Hibaelhárítás
Nem fúj a szórófej
==>öblítse át a szórófejet langyos vízzel.
==>töltse fel tisztítószerrel.
==>meghibásodott a pumpa a szórófejben, lépjen kapcsolatba a kereskedővel.
Kilazult a pumpa a fejnél.
==> � óvatosan nyomja be a pumpacső végét egészen a fej nyílásába.
HU: Freudenberg Háztartási Cikkek Bt., H-1118 Budapest, Rétköz u. 5., 
Vileda-hu@fhp-ww.com, www.vileda.hu • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Pomembno: Pred uporabo pazljivo 
preberite vse informacije. Navodila za 
uporabo shranite.
_________________________________________________________________________

SESTAVA REZERVOARJA ZA TEKOČINO IN GLAVE ČISTILCA TER 
POLNJENJE ČISTILA
Opozorilo: Pred sestavo, prosimo, poskrbite, da je prevleka čistilca 
ustrezno in povsem pritrjena na glavo čistilca. 
_________________________________________________________________________

Opozorilo: Če prevleka ni bila ustrezno 
pritrjena, obstaja nevarnost poškodb 
zaradi glave čistilca. Izdelek hranite izven 
dosega otrok. Ne puščajte na soncu.
SESTAVA REZERVOARJA ZA TEKOČINO
� � Previdno odstranite gumĳasto zapenjalo. Cevi črpalke ne odstranite z glave 
čistilca. � Rezervoar za tekočino počasi napolnite s čisto vodo (zadošča za okoli 70 ml 
tekočine). Če je potrebno, lahko dodate tudi kakšno kapljico detergenta za ročno 
pomivanje posode. � Previdno in povsem privĳte rezervoar za tekočino v glavo čistilca. 
Medtem, ko to počnete, mora biti cev črpalke vstavljena v rezervoar za tekočino.
_________________________________________________________________________

ČIŠČENJE
� Da napršite čistilno tekočino pritisnite na gumb za pršenje in površino 
napršite enakomerno in temeljito. Nato s prevleko očistite umazanĳo. Pozor: 
Prevleko čistilca, ko je potrebno, operite v pralnem stroju. Upoštevajte navodila 
za pranje na prevleki čistilca �. Sedaj uporabite Vileda Windomatic in posesajte 
površino. Poskrbite, da upoštevate navodila za uporabo izdelka Windomatic.
Hramba
Izdelek hranite izven dosega otrok. Ne puščajte na soncu.
Odpravljanje težav
Plastenka za pršenje ne prši
 ==> odprtino za pršenje izperite z mlačno vodo.
 ==> napolnite tekočino za čiščenje.
 ==> mehanizem za pršenje v plastenki je pokvarjen, kontaktirajte trgovca.
Cev črpalke se je ločila od glave čistilca.
==> � Konec cevi črpalke previdno potisnite do konca v odprtino črpalke na glavi čistilca.
SLO: Freudenberg gospodinjski proizvodi d.o.o., Limbuška c. 2, 
2341 Limbuš, tel. 02 421 5902 • D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Važno: Prije upotrebe pažljivo pročitajte 
sve informacije i upute. Korisničke upute 
pohranite i sačuvajte.
_________________________________________________________________________

SASTAVLJANJE SPREMNIKA TEKUĆINE ZA ČIŠĆENJE I GLAVE 
ČISTAČA, TE PUNJENJE SREDSTVOM ZA ČIŠĆENJE
Pozor: Prĳe početka sastavljanja, pobrinite se da je navlaka čistača 
primjereno i potpuno pričvršćena na glavu čistača.
_________________________________________________________________________

Pozor: Ako navlaka nije primjereno i 
potpuno pričvršćena, postoji rizik od 
ozljeda. Proizvod držite izvan dosega djece. 
Ne ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
SASTAVLJANJE SPREMNIKA TEKUĆINE ZA ČIŠĆENJE
� � Pažljivo uklonite gumeni pričvršćivač. Ne uklanjajte cĳev crpke s 
glave čistača. � Spremnik tekućine za čišćenje polako napunite čistom 
vodom ( količinom za oko 70 ml otopine ). Ako je potrebno, možete dodati 
koju kap deterdženta za ručno pranje posuđa. � Pažljivo i do kraja zavĳte 
spremnik tekućine za čišćenja u glavu čistača. Nakon što ste to učinili, 
cĳev crpke mora biti umetnuta u spremnik tekućine za čišćenje.
_________________________________________________________________________

ČIŠĆENJE
� Za nanošenje tekućine za čišćenje, pritisnite gumb za prskanje, te 
ravnomjerno i potpuno  poprskajte površinu. Nakon toga, očistite površinu 
pomoću navlake čistača. Opaska: Ako je potrebno, operite navlaku u 
perilici rublja. Slĳedite i poštujte upute za pranje na navlaci čistača �. 
Sada upotrĳebite Vileda Windomatic, te njime uklonite tekućinu i očistite 
površinu. Slĳedite i poštujte upute za korištenje Windomatic proizvoda.
Skladištenje
Proizvod držite izvan dosega djece. Ne ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
Rješavanje problema
Boca za raspršivanje ne prska
==> isperite otvor prskalice mlakom vodom
==> napunite tekućinu za čišćenje

==>ako je mehanizam crpke u boci za raspršivanje pokvaren, kontaktirajte trgovca
Cĳev crpke se je odvojila od glave čistača
==> � Pažljivo gurnite kraj cĳevi crpke do kraja u otvor crpke na glavi čistača
HR: AWT International d.o.o., Slavonska avenĳa 52/a, 10000 Zagreb, 
tel. +385 ( 01 ) 2481 500, www.awt.hr • D: FHP Export GmbH, 
69448 Weinheim
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Važno: pre upotrebe pažljivo pročitati 
sve informacije. Sačuvajte uputsvo na 
sigurnom mestu.
_________________________________________________________________________

SKLAPANJE REZERVOARA ZA TEČNOST I GLAVE ČISTAČA, PA 
PUNJENJE SREDSTVOM ZA ČIŠĆENJE. 
Upozorenje: Pre početka sastavljanja navlaka čistača treba da je potpuno 
pričvršćena na glavu čistača.
_________________________________________________________________________

Upozorenje: Ako navlaka nije ispravno 
postavljena postoji rizik od povrede. 
Proizvod držite izvan domašaja dece. Ne 
ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
SKLAPANJE REZERVOARA ZA TEČNOST ZA ČIŠĆENJE
� � Pažljivo uklonite gumeni pričvršćivač. Ne sklanjajte cev pumpe sa glave 
čistača. � rezervoar za tečnost polako napuniti čistom vodom (količina za oko 
70 ml tečnosti) Ako je potrebno možete dodati i nekoliko kapi sredstva za ručno 
pranje sudova. � Pažljivo i do kraja zavĳte poklopac rezervoara za čišćenje na 
glavi čistača. Posle toga umetnite cev pumpe unutar rezervoara za tečnost
_________________________________________________________________________

ČIŠĆENJE
� Za nanošenje tečnosti pritisnite dugme za raspšivanje, pa ravnomerno i potpuno 
poprskajte površinu. Nakon toga očistite površinu uz pomoć navlake na čistaču. 
Napomena: Ako je potrebno navlaku oprati u mašini za veš. Poštujte uputsvo za pranje 
na navlaci čistača �. Sada upotrebite Vileda Windomatic i njime uklonite tečnost i 
očistite površinu. Pratite i poštujte uputstva za korišćenje Windomatic proizvoda.
Skladištenje
Proizvod držite izvan domašaja dece. Ne ostavljajte proizvod na suncu.
Rešavanje problema:
Rezervoar za raspršivanje ne prska
==> isperite otvor raspršivača mlakom vodom
==> napunite tečnost za čišćenje
==>ako je mehanizam u rezervoaru za raspršivanje pokvaren, kontaktirajte trgovca.
cev pumpe se odvojila od glave čistača
==> � Pažljivo gurnite kraj cevi pumpe do kraja u otvor pumpe na glavi čistača
SRB: Uvoznik i distributer: MD Internacional d.o.o., 11000 Beograd, Žorža 
Klemansoa 39. • D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Důležité: Před použitím si pečlivě 
přečtěte všechny informace. Návod k 
obsluze uložte na bezpečné místo.
_________________________________________________________________________

ZKOMPLETUJTE NÁDOBKU A ROZPRAŠOVACÍ HLAVICI A 
NAPLŇTE JI ČISTICÍM PROSTŘEDKEM
Varování: Před zahájením montáže se ujistěte, že mycí návlek je 
kompletně připevněný na rozprašovací hlavici.
_________________________________________________________________________

Varování: Možné nebezpečí poranění v 
důsledku špatného připevnění mycího 
návleku na rozprašovací hlavici. 
Uchovávejte přístroj mimo dosah dětí. 
Uchovávejte mimo slunce.
MONTOVÁNÍ NÁDOBKY
� � Opatrně vyjměte gumovou sponu. Neodstraňujte čerpadlovou trubici z rozprašovací 
hlavice. � Pomalu naplňte nádobku čistou vodou (odpovídá cca. 70 ml kapaliny). V 
případě potřeby můžete přidat kapku běžně používaného čisticího prostředku na okna 
(který může přĳít do styku s pokožkou). � Vložte čerpadlovou trubici do nádobky a 
opatrně zašroubujte nádobku do rozstřikovací hlavice. 
_________________________________________________________________________

OBSLUHA
� Chcete-li použít čisticí roztok, stiskněte tlačítko na spreji a postříkejte povrch rovnoměrně a 
důkladně. Pak použĳte mycí návlek, aby se uvolnily nečistoty. Poznámka: V případě potřeby můžete 
mycí návlek vyprat v pračce. Ujistěte se, že postupujete podle pokynů na mycím návleku �. Nyní 
vysajte povrch s Vileda Windomatic. Ujistěte se, že se řídíte uživatelskými pokyny pro Windomatic.
Skladování
Uchovávejte přístroj mimo dosah dětí. Uchovávejte mimo slunce.
Řešení problémů
Spray nerozprašuje
> Opláchněte otvor spreje vlažnou vodou.
> Naplňte jej čisticím roztokem.
> Mechanismus čerpadla ve spreji je vadný, obraťte se na prodejce.
Čerpací trubice se uvolnila z rozprašovací hlavice.
==> � Opatrně zatlačte konec čerpadlové trubice na doraz do otvoru v 
rozprašovací hlavici.
CZ: FREUDENBER POTŘEBY PRO DOMÁCNOST, K.S , NA KRÁLOVCE 4, 101 00 PRAHA 
10, ČESKÁ REPUBLIKA (dále jen dodavatel) • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim

o

Dôležité: Pred použitím si poctivo 
prečítajte všetky informácie. Návod na 
obsluhu uložte na bezpečné miesto.
_________________________________________________________________________

SKOMPLETUJTE NÁDOBKU A ROZPRAŠOVACIU HLAVICU A 
NAPLŇTE JU ČISTIACIM PROSTRIEDKOM
Varovanie: Pred zahájením montáže sa uistite, že umývací návlek je 

kompletne pripevnený na rozprašovacej hlavici. 
_________________________________________________________________________

Varovanie: Možné nebezpečenstvo 
poranenia v dôsledku zlého pripevnenia 
umývacieho návleku na rozprašovaciu 
hlavicu. Uchovávajte prístroj mimo dosahu 
detí. Uchovávajte mimo slnka.
MONTOVANIE NÁDOBY
� � Opatrne vyberte gumovú sponu. Neodstraňujte čerpadlovú trubicu z 
rozprašovacej hlavice. � Pomaly naplňte nádobku čistou vodou (odpovedá cca 70 
ml kvapaliny). V prípade potreby môžete pridať kvapku bežne používaného čistiaceho 
prostriedku na okná (ktorý môže prísť do styku s pokožkou). � Vložte čerpadlovú 
trubicu do nádobky a opatrne zaskrutkujte nádobku až do rozprašovacej hlavice.
_________________________________________________________________________

OBSLUHA
� Ak chcete použiť čistiaci roztok, stlačte tlačidlo na spreji a postriekajte povrch 
rovnomerne a dôkladne. Potom použite umývací návlek, aby sa uvoľnili nečistoty. 
Poznámka: V prípade potreby môžete umývací návlek vyprať v práčke. Uistite sa, že 
postupujete podľa pokynov na umývacom návleku. �. Teraz vysajte povrch s 
Vileda Windomatic. Uistite sa, že sa riadite užívateľskými pokynmi pre Windomatic. 
Skladovanie
Uchovávajte prístroj mimo dosahu detí. Uchovávajte mimo slnka.
Riešenie problémov 
Sprej nerozprašuje
> Opláchnite otvor spreja vlažnou vodou.
> Naplňte nádobku čistiacim roztokom.
> Mechanizmus čerpadla v spreji je vadný, obráťte sa na predajcu.
Čerpacia trubica sa uvoľnila z rozprašovacej hlavice. 
==> � Opatrne zatlačte koniec čerpadlovej trubice na doraz do otvoru v 
rozprašovacej hlavici.
SK: FREUDENBERG POTŘEBY PRO DOMÁCNOST, K.S, NA KRÁLOVCE 4, 
101 00 PRAHA 10, ČESKÁ REPUBLIKA (ďalej len dodávateľ) • D: FHP Export 
GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Önemli: Kullanmadan önce tüm 
bilgilendirmeleri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Kullanım 
kılavuzunu güvenli bir yerde saklayınız.
_________________________________________________________________________

SOLÜSYON KABI VE YIKAMA BAŞLIĞININ MONTAJI VE TEMİZLİK 
MADDESİNİN DOLDURULMASI
Uyarı: Montaja başlamadan önce yıkama pedinin yıkama başlığına 
tamamen oturmuş olduğundan emin olun.
_________________________________________________________________________

Uyarı: Yıkama pedi yıkama başlığına 
oturmamışsa yaralanma riski vardır. 
Çocukların ulaşabileceği yerlerden uzak 
tutun. Güneşten uzak tutun.
SOLÜSYON KABI MONTAJI
� � Lastik raptiyeyi dikkatlice çıkarın.  Pompa borusunu yıkama başlığından 
çıkarmayın. � Solüsyon kabını yavaşça temiz su ile doldurun (Yaklaşık 70ml 
çözeltiye karşılık gelir) Gerekirse çok az miktar elde yıkama bulaşık deterjanı 
da ekleyebilirsiniz � Solüsyon kabını dikkatlice yıkama başlığına doğru 
vidalayın.  Bunu yaparken pompa borusu çözelti kabına girmiş olmalıdır.
_________________________________________________________________________

ÇALIŞMA
� Temizleme solüsyonunu uygulamak için sprey düğmesine basın ve yüzeye 
eşit şekilde püskürtün.  Sonra kiri çözmek için yıkama pedini kullanın. Not: 
Yıkama pedini gerektiğinde çamaşır makinasında yıkayabilirsiniz. Yıkama 
pedindeki yıkama talimatlarını dikkate alınız �. Şimdi yüzeyi Vileda Windomatic 
ile vakumlayınız. Windomatic'in kullanım talimatlarını mutlaka takip ediniz.
Depolama
Çocukların ulaşabileceği yerlerden uzak tutun. Güneşten uzak tutun.
Sorun giderme
Sprey şişesi püskürtmüyorsa
==> Sprey ağzını ılık su ile durulayın
==> Temizleme solüsyonu doldurun
==> Sprey şişesindeki pompa mekanizması arızalı, satıcı ile temasa geçin
Pompa borusu yıkama başlığından çıkıyor.
==> � Pompa borusunun ucunu dikkatlice yıkama başlığındaki pompa 
ağzına kadar itin.
TR: FHP Eviçi Kullanım Araçları San. Ve Tic. A.Ş.  Kısıklı cad. No:35/1 Aksel 
İş Merkezi A Blok 34662 Üsküdar-İstanbul, Tel: (0216) 554 99 00, 
bilgi@fhp-ww.com  • D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Важно: Перед использованием 
внимательно прочитайте всю 
информацию. Храните инструкции по 
эксплуатации в безопасном месте.
_________________________________________________________________________

УСТАНОВКА РЕЗЕРВУАРА И ГОЛОВЫ, ЗАПОЛНЕНИЕ 
МОЮЩИМ СРЕДСТВОМ
Внимание: Перед началом использования, пожалуйста, убедитесь, 
что насадка полностью надета на "голову" распылителя.
_________________________________________________________________________

Внимание: Возможно получение травмы, если 
насадка не была полностью зафиксирована. 
Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. 
Избегать попадания солнечных лучей.
УСТАНОВКА РЕЗЕРВУАРА
� � Аккуратно снимите резиновую застежку. Не снимайте трубку насоса с 
насадки. � Медленно заполните резервуар чистой водой (примерно 70 мл). 
Если необходимо, Вы так же можете добавить каплю средства для мытья рук. 

� Аккуратно прикрутите резервуар на "голову" распылителя. После этого 
трубка насоса должна быть вставлена в резервуар.
_________________________________________________________________________

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
� Для нанесения моющего средства нажмите на кнопку распылителя и 
опрыскайте поверхность тщательно и равномерно. Затем используйте 
насадку, чтобы убрать грязь. Примечание: При необходимости насадку 
можно стирать в стиральной машине. Обязательно следуйте инструкции на 
насадке �. Теперь высушите поверхность, используя ВИЛЕДА Виндоматик. 
Обязательно следуйте инструкции по использованию Виндоматика.
Условия хранения
Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. Избегать попадания солнечных лучей.
Устранение неисправностей
Пульверизатор на распрыскивает
==> промойте отверстие пульверизатора теплой водой.
==> долейте чистящего средства.
==> механизм насоса неисправен, обратитесь к продавцу.
Трубка насоса отошла от головы стеклоочистителя
==> � Аккуратно подвиньте трубку насоса в отверстие для насоса на голове.
RUS: Freudenberg Home and Cleaning Solutions GmbH, 69469, Weinheim, Germany, 
Германия, Импортер/уполномоченная организация: ООО "Фройденберг Виледа 
Истерн Юроп", 115432, г. Москва, проспект Андропова, д.18, корп.6, офис 4-14. 
Тел. 8 495 961 17 82 • D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Tähtis! Enne seadme kasutamist loe 
kasutusjuhend korralikult läbi ja hoidke 
see hilisema kasutamise tarbeks alles.
_________________________________________________________________________

PÕHISEADME JA PESUVAHENDI PAAGI KOKKUPANEMISJUHEND 
JA PESUVAHENDIGA TÄITMINE.
Hoiatus : Enne kokkupanemist veendu, et puhastuslapp on 
põhiseadmega kindlalt ühendatud.
_________________________________________________________________________

Hoiatus : Vastasel korral vigastuse oht! 
Hoidke eemal laste käeulatusest ja päikese eest. 
PESUVAHENDI PAAGI KOKKUPANEMINE
� � Eemaldage ettevaatlikult kummist kinniti. Mitte eemaldada 
pihustipumba voolikut. � Paak täita aeglaselt puhta veega (~70ml) Vajadusel 
võib lisada mõne tilga ka nõudepesuvedelikku � Keera hoolikalt paak 
põhiseadme külge, pihustipumba voolik peab olema paagi sees.
_________________________________________________________________________

TÖÖ ALUSTAMINE
� Vajutage pihusti nupule ja pihustage ühtlaselt ja põhjalikult. Seejärel eemaldage 
puhastusotsikuga mustus. Märkus : Vajadusel peske puhastuslappi pesumasinas, jälgige 
lapi pesemisjuhendit �. Seejärel kasutageVileda Windomatic imurit. Järgige kasutusjuhist.
Hoiustamine
Hoidke eemal laste käeulatusest ja päikese eest. 
Probleemid
Pihustipudel ei pihusta
==> Loputa pihustit leige veega.
==> Täitke puhastusvahendiga.
==> Kui pihustipudel on defektne, pöördu edasimüüja poole
Pihustipumba voolik on lahti tulnud. 
==> � Vajuta pihusti nupp lõpuni alla, et hakkaks pihustama
EST: Svensky Kaubanduse AS, Maardu 74114, Vana-Narva mnt.1B • 
D:  FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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Svarbu: Perskaitykite visą instrukciją 
prieš naudodamiesi prietaisu. Saugokite 
instrukciją, nes jos gali prireikti ateityje.
_________________________________________________________________________

PRADŽIA 
Pastaba: Prieš surinkdami prietaisą įsitikinkite, ar valytuvo padas yra 
pritvirtintas prie valytuvo galvos.
_________________________________________________________________________

Įspėjimas: Gali kilti pavojus susižeisti, jei valytuvo 
padas nepritvirtintas prie valytuvo galvos. 
Prietaisą laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje. Laikyti tamsioje vietoje.
SKYSČIO TALPYKLOS SURINKIMAS
� � Atsargiai nuimkite guminį fiksatorių. Neatskirkite siurblio vamzdelio nuo valytuvo 
galvos � Lėtai pripildykite skysčio talpyklą švariu vandeniu (apytiksliai 70 ml skysčio). 
Jei reikia, galite įpilti mėgstamo buitinio valiklio. � Atsargiai prisukite skysčio talpyklą 
prie valytuvo galvos. Kai tai darysite siurblio vamzdelis turi būti skysčio talpyklos viduje.
_________________________________________________________________________

PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMOSI INSTRUKCĲA
� Paspauskite purškimo mygtuką ir tolygiai išpurškite paviršių skysčiu. 
Tada valytuvu nuvalykite purvą. Pastaba: skalbkite valytuvo padą, kai to 
reikia. Būtinai laikykitės skalbimo instrukcĳos �. Nusiubrkite paviršių su 
Vileda Windomatic. Būtinai laikykitės Windomatic naudojimosi instrukcĳų
Laikymas
Prietaisą laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Laikyti tamsioje vietoje.
Trikdžių diagnostika
Purkštukas nebepurškia
==> Nuplaukite purškiklio angą su šiltu vandeniu
==> Pripilkite valiklio
==> Siurblio mechanizmas yra sugedęs. Kreipkitės į pardavėją.
Siurblio vamzdelis atsilaisvino nuo valytuvo galvos.
==> � Atsargiai sujunkite siurblio vamzdelį su valytuvo galva
LT: Minsko pl. 55, Kuprioniškių k., LT-13279 Vilniaus r., Lietuva. 
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Svarīgi: pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi 

izlasiet visu informāciju. Lietošanas 
instrukcijas uzglabājiet drošā vietā.
_________________________________________________________________________

ŠĶIDRUMA TVERTNES UN MAZGĀTĀJA GALVAS SAVIENOŠANA 
UN TĪRĪŠANAS ŠĶIDRUMA UZPILDE.
Brīdinājums  : pirms uzsākt ierīces salikšanu, lūdzu pārliecinieties, ka 
mazgātāja pamatne ir pilnībā ievietota mazgātāja galvā.

Brīdinājums: gadījumā, ja mazgātāja galva un 
pamatne nav labi savienotas, ir iespējams 
savainošanās risks. Uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Sargājiet no tiešiem saules stariem.
ŠĶIDRUMA TVERTNES PIEVIENOŠANA
� � Uzmanīgi noņemiet gumĳas aizdari. Neizņemiet sūkņa cauruli no 
mazgātāja galvas. � Lēnām piepildiet šķidruma trvertni ar tīru ūdeni ( 
atbilst apm. 70ml šķidruma) Ja nepieciešams, variet pievienot arī pilienu 
mājsaimniecības stiklu tīrāmā līdzekļa. � Uzmanīgi ieskrūvējiet šķidruma 
tvertni mazgātāja galvā līdz galam. Skrūvēšanas laikā sūkņa caurulei ir 
jābūt ievietotai šķidruma tvertnē.
_________________________________________________________________________

DARBA UZSĀKŠANA
� Lai izsmidzinātu tīrīšanas šķidrumu, nospiediet izsmidzināšanas pogu 
un izsmidziniet vienmērīgi un pamatīgi uz virsmas. Pēc tam izmantojiet 
mazgātāja pamatni, lai savāktu netīrumus. Piezīme: kad ir nepieciešams, 
mazgātāja pamatni mazgāt veļas mašīnā. Noteikti sekojiet mazgāšanas 
norādījumiem, kas ir uz mazgātāja pamatnes �. Tagad izmantojot Vileda 
Windomatic un apstrādājiet virsmu ar vakuumu. Noteikti ievērojiet 
Windomatic lietošanas instrukcĳu.
Uzglabāšana
Uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Sargājiet no saules.
Problēmu novēršana
No šķidruma tvertnes nesmidzinās šķidrums 
==> izskalojiet smidzināšanas atveri ar remdenu ūdeni.
==> uzpildiet mazgāšanas šķidrumu.
==> sūkņa mehānisms ir bojāts, sazinieties ar izplatītāju.
Sūkņa caurule ir atvienojusies no sūkņa galvas.
==> � uzmanīgi spiediet sūkņa caurules galu uz sūkņa atveres mazgātāja galvā.
LV: SIA Baltā Bura, Getliņu iela 18, Rumbula, Stopiņu novads, LV-2121. • 
D: FHP Export GmbH, 69448 Weinheim
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هــــــــام: قبل الشروع في الاستعمال، اقرأ بعناية جميع 
المعلومات. احتفظ بتعليمات الاستعمال في مكان آمن.

_________________________________________________________________________
تجميع حاوية السائل ورأس ماسحة الزجاج وملؤها بعامل التنظيف

تحذير: قبل الشروع في التجميع، رجاء التأكد من أن لوحة ماسحة الزجاج مركبة بشكل تام على رأس الماسحة. 
_________________________________________________________________________

تحذير: خطر الإصابة بسبب رأس ماسحة الزجاج في حال عدم تركيب 
لوحة الماسحة.

احتفظ بالجهاز بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. احتفظ به بعيداً عن أشعة الشمس.
تجميع حاوية السائل 

� � أزل القفل المطاطي بعناية. لا تزل أنبوب المضخة من رأس ماسحة الزجاج.
� املأ ببطء حاوية السائل بماء نظيف (يوافق تقريبا. 70مل من السائل).�

إذا لزم الأمر، يمكنك أيضا إضافة قطرة من المنظف المنزلي للنوافذ.
�� قم بتثبيت حاوية السائل بعناية برأس الغسالة حتى التوقف. أثناء القيام بذلك، يجب أن يكون 

أنبوب المضخة مثبتاً بحاوي السائل.
_________________________________________________________________________

الشروع في العمل
�� للقيام بعملية التنظيف، اضغط على زر الرذاذ وقم برش السطح بالتساوي وبشكل تام. ثم 

استخدم لوحة ماسحة الزجاج لتقليل الأوساخ.
ملحوظة: إغسل لوحة ماسحة الزجاج في الغسالة عند الضرورة. تأكد من اتباع تعليمات الغسل 

الموجودة على لوحة ماسحة الزجاج.

.Windomatic  تأكد من اتباع تعليمات .Vileda Windomatic قم الآن بكنس السطح بـــ �.
تخزين

احتفظ بالجهاز بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. احتفظ به بعيداً عن أشعة الشمس.
تحري الخلل وإصلاحه

قنينة الرذاذ لا ترش
==> اشطف فتُحة الرذاذ بماء معتدل السخونة.

==> املأ سائل التنظيف.
==> آلية المضخة في قنينة الرذاذ معيبة، يرُجى الاتصال بالبائع.

أنبوب المضخة غير مربوط بإحكام برأس ماسحة الزجاج.

==>� ادفع نهاية أنبوب المضخة بعناية حتى التوقف إلى فتحة المضخة على رأس ماسحة الزجاج.
ضمان محدود لمدة سنتين
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